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Customer-Focused Solutions

May 15, 20062 Project No. 30-0063

Mr. Scott Seery

Alameda County Environmental Health Department ‘%}r
Environmental Protection Division ‘ ’e,‘?

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250 L
Alameda, California 94502

RE: FORMER MOBIL STATION 04-H6J
1024 MAIN STREET
PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Dear Mr. Seery:

Please find enclosed the Second Quarter 2002 Progress Report for the subject location, prepared by TRC for
ExxonMobil Oil Corporation. The contents of this report include:

Quarterly Progress Report Summary Sheet

Exhibit 1 Sampling Schedule

Exhibit 2: Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Analysis

Exhibit 3. Figures 1 through 3 (Vicinity Map, Groundwater Elevation Contour Map, and
Dissolved-Phase Benzene Concentrations)

Exhibit 4: Vapor Extraction System Performance Table

Exhibit 5: Groundwater Remediation Performance Table

Exhibit 6: Well Purging and Groundwater Sampling Protocot

Exhibit 7: Monitoring Well Sampling Forms
Exhibit 8: Analytical Laboratory Data Sheets

If you have questions regarding this report, please call me at (925) 688-2473. You may also call Mr. Gene
Ortega, ExxonMobil Environmental Engineer, at (925) 246-8747.

Sincerely,

Tracy L. Walker, RG
Associate

cc:  Mr. Gene Ortega, ExxonMobil Refining and Supply Company, Global Remediation—U.S. Retail Projects
Mr. Chuck Headlee, Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
Mr. Gary Lee, Pleasanton Departiment of Public Works
Mr. Matthew Katen, Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation District
Mount Diablo National Bank
Mr. Paul L. Hulme, Pleasanton on Main LLC

5052 Commercigl Circle » Concord, Californin 94520-1248
Telephone 925-688-1200 * Fax 925-688-0388 ®




TRC

Quarterly Progress Report Summary Sheet
Second Quarter 2002

Mobil Service Station 04-H6J CRWQCE Case # Nra
1024 Main Street BAAQMD # 14053
Pleasanton, California DSRSD sewer discharge permit # 95010
Number of watler Zohes; This Page 1
[FIELD ACTIVITY: Date Sarmpled: 9 Apr-iz
Wumbez of ground water wells on-site: 16 Groundwater Wells monitored: 19
Number of ground water wells off-site: 3 Groundwater Wells sampled: 8
Groundwater Wells with Fres Product. o
Phase of [nvestigation: Vadose Zone: Post-Remediation  Groundwater Phase: Post-Remediation
Monitoring Moenaitoring
lSlTE HYDROGEOLOGY:
Apprexinmate depth to ground water below ground surface: 3833 §t
Approximate elevation of potentiometric surface above Mean Sea Level: 31223 ft
Average Increase/Decrease in ground water elevations since kst sampling episods: Decresse: 047 ft
Approximats flow direction and hydranlic gradient. Fast at: 0.87 Ut
GROUND WATER CONTAMINATION (BENZENE MCL=1.0 ppb):
Welis containing free product 0 Range in Thickness of Free Product: N/A
Number of wells with concentrations below MCL: Volume of Free Product Recovered This Period: ]

Murnber of wells with concentrations at o above MCL:

Volume of Free Product Recovered To Date.

0

ppmyv = parts per million per volume

Groundwater samples were coliected ln accordsnce with the RWQCBE guldellnes for no-purge groundwater sampling.
Maxss of hydrocarbons recovered based on an aversge hydrocarbon density of £.2¢ pounds pet gallon.

Range in Concentrations: Benizene: ND=<0.50 to 786 ppb
Nature of contamination: Gasoline TPR-G: ND<50.0 to 11,200 ppb
GROUND WATER REMEDIATION PERFORMANCE Date Started: 5-May-95
Technalogy used: - Pump & treat wf sir stripper  Numnber of Wells Extracting Ground Water: N/A
Volume of Groundwater Extracted This Quarter{gailons): Carbon Change: N/A
Total Vohune of Groundwater Extracted (gallons): 3,854,430
Operating days this quarter:
Total operating days:
Systern shutdown: Sr2SF2000
VAPOR EXTRACTION PERFORMANCE Date Started: 4-Apr-95
Technology used: Blower & Carbon  Maxamurm Total Well influent Concentration this quarter (pprny). 0 ppmv
Number of vapor wells onsite: Maxinwm Total Well + Stripper Infiuent Cancentration this quarter (ppmv): 0 ppmv
Number of vapor exiraction wells apen: Mass of hydrocarbans remaved this quarter: 0 lbs.
Operating Days this quarter: Volurme of hydrocarbons removed this quarter: 0 gals,
Total epexating Days: Curnulative mass of hydrocarbons retmoved: 27,218 bha
System shutdewn: 525/2000  Cuamulative volume of hydrocarbans removed: 4348 gals.
Operating Mode: Rlower & Carbon
Copversion Dhate (changeover to carbonj: 6/30/1998
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:
gals = gallons
ibs = pounds

Prepared by: M&ﬂpﬂ

Tia Rutledge

Appraved by: ,ZU—; caz / M/ Q%-’/Lf”

Project Manager

Tracy L. Walker, RG

egistered Goologist No. 6808

mehiNKHEES A5

Associate

Profect No:  30-0065

Date Submitted: 05/15/02
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EXHIBIT 1

SAMPLING SCHEDULE




MONITORING WELL SAMPLING SCHEDULE 2002
Former Mobil Station 04-H6J

Well Number First Quarter | Sccond Quarter | Third Quarter | Fourth Quarter
MW-1 X X X X
MW-2 X X X X
MW-3* |
MW-4 X X X X
MW-5* |
MW-6 X X X X
MW-7¢ '
MW-g*
MW-10
MW-11
MW-12
RW-1
RW-2
RW-3
RW-4

VMW-1+#
VMW-2*
VMW-3*
VMW-4*

S | be [ b4 | e |5 [ 4 |
AR
bd | 54 [ |
SR ECR VR EY

NOTES: X
¥

o

well scheduled for sampling
well historically dry; screened above water table




EXHIBIT 2

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND CHEMICAL ANALYSIS



Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mohil Station 04-HEJ

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
ID Date (feet) {feet) (feet) {feet) {ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (mg/l)
MW-1 04/12/90 348.03 0.00 43,57 .304.48 3600 — 73 13 3 180 — _— —
MwW-1 10/18/90 348,03 0.00 43.18 304.85 5,000 ND 700 360 170 480 — — —
MwW-1 08/06/91 348.03 0.00 3865 - 300.38 2,600 -_— 310 340 110 340 —_ —_ —_
MW-1 01/08/92 348.03 0.00 38,68 309.35 2,400 — 270 370 18 340 — — —_
MW-1 04/30/92 348,03 0.00 39.83 308.10 1,300 —_ 150 120 12 160 —_ — —_
MW-1 07/31/92 348.03 0.00 43.05 304.98 ND — ND ND ND ND -_ - —_
MW-1 10427792 348.03 0.00 42.86 305.17 2,700 —_ 320 310 84 310 e —_ —_
MwW-1 01/22/93 348.03 0.00 34.88 313.15 2,800 —_ 190 340 87 320 — — —_
MW-1 04/05/93 348.03 0.00 33.7M1 314.32 6,000 — 410 460 51 500 — — —
MW-1 07/06/93 348.03 0.00 35.46 31287 . 2,200 — 140 240 32 180 —_ — —_
MW-1 11/30/93 348.03 0.00 37.81 310.22 450 — 68 34 ND 48 -— — —_—
MW-1 01/27794 348.03 0.00 4210 305.93 1,000 wm 270 330 44 190 —_ — _—
MW-1 04/25/94 348.03 0.00 40.33 307.70 _— —_ _ —_ —_ —_ —_ — —_
MW-1 04/26/94 348.03 — —_ —_ 3,500 — 310 370 22 320 —— — —_—
MW-1 07/08/94 348.03 0.00 41.39 306.64 640 — 120 87 15 43 s —_ —_
MW-1 10/05/94 348.03 0.00 42198 305.84 870 —_ 110 140 21 g0 —_ —_— _
MW-1 02/21/95 34803 = 0.00 34.73 313.30 3,500 — 200 270 24 100 — - —_
Mvv-1 05/03/95 348.03 0.00 34.67 313.36 160 — 7.8 12 4.5 20 —_ e —_
MWV-1 08/04/95 348.03 0.00 37.00 311.03 1,900 — 89 330 40 570 10 — —_
MW-1 11/110/95 348.03 0.00 39.66 308.37 810 _ 150 S6 22 89 — — o
MwW-1 02/12/96 348.03 0.00 36.19 311.84 470 - 3.0 37 7.8 140 1.3 - —_
Mw-1 05/17/96 348,03 0.00 35.82 31221 ND —-— ND ND ND ND ND - —_
MW-1 08/12/96 348.03 0.00 38.44 300.59 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND - —_
MW-1 11/08/96 348.03 0.00 40.07 307.96 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND — —_
MW-1 02/12/97 348.03 0.00 34.27 313.786 e —_ -_— -_ —_ —— —_ —_ -—
MW-11 03M17/97 348.03 0.00 37.07 310.96 ND - ND ND ND ND ND —_ —
MW-1% 05/13/97 348.03 0.00 37.76 310.27 ND -_— ND ND ND ND ND —_ -—_
MwW-11 08/12/97 348,03 0.00 40.68 307.35 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —
MwW-1t 10/31/97 348.03 0.00 40,90 307.13 740 —_ 17 62 7.9 180 ND- — —
MW-11 01/21/98 348.03 0.00 41.05 306.98 ND — ND ND ND ND ND —_ -—
MW-11 04/24/88 348.03 0.00 36.71 311.32 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND — 487
MW-1t  07/20/98 348.03 0.00 39.38 308.65 NO —_ ND ND ND ND ND — 1.43
MW-1T 10/21/98 348.03 0.00 42.31 305.72 ND - 0.3 NO ND ND ND —_ 2.19
MW-1t  02/22/99 34B.03 0.00 42,70 305.33 840 —_ 40 17 5.4 94 ND —_ 2.17
MW-1t  05/27/99 348.03 0.00 41.51 306.52 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND — 2.03
MW-11 09/16/99 348.03 0.00 43,56 304.47 ND —_— ND ND ND ND ND — 0.89
MW-1t 11/15/99 348.03 0.00 43.87 304.16 ND _— ND ND ND ND ND — 497
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-H6J

Casing Product Depthto Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
ID Date (feet) {feet) {feet) {feet) (ppb)__ {ppb) _(ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb)} (mgl)
MW-1t 03/02/00 348.03 .00 40.88 30715 <50 _— <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.60 <10 —_ 417
MW-1t 06/06/00 348.03 0.00 42.83 305.20 <20 —_— <{),20 <0.20 <0.20 <060 <030 — 0.96
Mw-11 08/29/00 348.03 0.00 44.82 303.24 <50 _— <{},30 <0.30 <0,30 <060 <10 — 1.80
MW-1¢ 11/07/00 348.03 0.00 43.35 304.68 <20 - 0.25 <0.20 0.25 <060 <030 — 2.04
MWL 01/30/01 348.03 - —_ —_ - —_ -—_ —_ _— — —_ —_ —
MW-11 04/19/01 348.03 0.00 43.87 304.18 <20 —_ <0.20 <0.20 0.28 <060 <030 — 265
MW-11  07/27/01 348.03 0.00 43.96 304.07 <50 — <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <060 <0.30 — 1.14
MW-1T 10/19/01 348.03 0.00 44.52 303.51 <50 — <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.60 <0.30 —_ —
MW-1 11/28/01 350.42 Well resurveyedh?
MW-17t 01/15/02 350.42 0.00 43.13 307.29 <50.0 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 — —
MW-11 04/09/02 350,42 0.00 4523 305.1& 127 — 3.30 060 <0.50 <0.50  2.30 —_ —_
Mw-2 04/12/90 - 348.45 0.00 44,14 304.31 64,000 _ 5,500 7,600 1,900 7,800 —_ —_ —_
Mw-2 10/18/90 348.45 0.00 4318 305,27 83,000 10,000 6,800 9,100 . 2,400 11,000 — — —
MwW-2 Q8/06/91 348.45 0.00 39.19 309.26 160,000 —_ 16,000 25,000 4,300 19,000 — — —
Mw-2 1/08/92 348.45 0.02 39.40 309.07 —_ —_ — — — —_— — - —
MW-2 04/30/92 348.45 0.00 40.50 307.95 ~71,000- -+ — 9,200 19,000 3,700 15,000 — — —
Mwy-2 07/31/92 348.45 0.15 43.64 304.92 —_ —_ —_ —_ —_— —_— -— — —
MW-2 10/27/92 348.45 Trace 43,563 304.92 — — —_ —_ —_ — —_— —_ —_—
MwW-2 01/22/93 348.45 Trace 35.55 312.90 — — — —_ —_ —_ — — —_
Mw-2 04/05/93 348.45 Trace 34.41 314.04 - —_ — —_ —_ —_ —_ —_— —_—
Mw-2 07/06/93 348.45 Trace 35,98 312.47 —_ —_ —_ — —_ —_ —_ —_ —_
MW-2 11/30/93 348.45 0.48 38.78 310.03 — —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ — —
MW-2 01/27/94 348.45 0.01 42.50 305,96 — _ — —_ —_ — —_ — —_—
MW-2 04/25/94 348.45 Trace 40,32 308.13 —_ —_— — — — — —_ — —_
Mw-2 07/08/94 348.45 Trace 42.48 305.99 —_ — — - _— —_ - _— -—
Mw-2 10/05/94 348.45 Trace 42.78. 305.67 —_ -_— — — — e - -— —_
MwW-2 02/21/95 348.45 0.12 34.88 313.66 —_ —_— —_— —_ — — - —_ -—
Mw-2 05/03/85 348.45 0.62 35.30 313.62 - _ _— _— — - —_ - [
MW-2 08/04/95 348.45 0.20 3r.21 311.39 —_ _ —_ —_— -— — — — rem
Mw-2 11/10/95 348.45 0.24 39.87 308.76 — - —_ —_ -— —_ — —_— -—
Mw-2 02/12/96 348.45 Trace 36.16 312.29 —_— —_ - —_ _ -_ — —_ —
MwW-2 05/17/96 348.45 0.00 35.85 312.50 57,000 — 850 3,000 840 6,500 ND —_ —
Mw-2 08/12/98 348.45 0.00 38.45 310.00 88,000 - 18,000 16,000 1,700 10,000 N — —
MwW-2 11/08/96 348.45 0.01 40.27 308.19 _— —_— —_ _ —_— —_ — — —
MwW-2 0212/97 34845 0.00 34.37 314.08 —_ _— —_ _ —_ -_— -_— — —
MwW-2% 03/17/97 348.45 — —_— -— —_ — - —_ _ - —_ —_— -
Page 2 of 25
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis

Former Mobil Station 04-H6J

Casing Product Depthto Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
1D Date {feet) {feet) (feet) (feet) (ppb} {ppb) (ppb) _ (ppb} {ppb) (ppb) {(ppb) (ppb) (mgy/l)

MW-21 05/13/97 348.45 0.00 37.74 310.71 87,000 — 12,000 14,000 1,300 8,100 ND —_ —
MW-2 08/12/87 348.45 0.04 40,73 307.75 — — — —_ —_ —_ —_ —_— —_
MW-2t 10/31/97 348.45 0.00 41,12 307.33 11,000 —_ 320 450 300 760 280 — —_
MW-21 01/21/98 348.45 0.00 40.75 307.70 27,000 —_ 300 750 180 2,500 ND ND s
MW-2% 04/24/98 348.45 0.00 36.48 311.97 11,000 —_ 37 110 110 1,300 72 — 4.40
MW-21  07/20/98 348.45 0.00 39.38 309.07 23,000 —_ 3,200 2,500 510 1,800 ND -— 0.58
MW-2 10/21/98 348.45 — Pry —_— _— - — — —_— - —_ —_ -
MW-2} 02/22/99 348.45 0.00 41,26 307.18 14,000 _ 660 370 250 1,000 ND — 3.18
MW-21 05/27/99 348.45 0.00 4157 306.88 12,000 —_ 930 460 350 1,300 ND ND 2.88
MW-2t 09/16/99 348.45 0.00 43.61 304.84 13,000 —_ 220 100 300 300 99 —_ 0.26
MW-21 11/15/09 348.45 0.00 43.71 304.74 8,800 —_— ND<100 ND<50 86 140 49  ND<b 2.82
MW-21 03/02/00 348.45 0.00 40,90 307.65 11,000 — 250 180 220 1,200 <50 — 1.60
MW-21 06/08/00 348.45 0.00 4268 305.77 8,400 —_ 290 68 250 100 <10 _— 0.31
MW-21  08/29/00 348.45 0.00 44,98 303.47 14,000 —_ 170 88 440 250 <10 —_ 1.80
MW-2t 11/07/00 348.45 0.00 43.48 304.99 18,000 — 120 43 250 150 110 <5 0.82
MW-21 01/30/01 348.45 - 0.00 4473 303.72 18,000 —_— 220 74 690 240 <250 —_ 0.32
MW-2t 04/18/01 348.45 0.00 43,95 304.50 196,000 —_ 150 37 440 80 <200 <5 1.26
MW-21  07/27/01 348.45 0.00 44,10 304.35 5,800 —_— 37 <20 220 20 <5.0 —_ 0.62
MW-2t 10/19/01 348,45 0.00 44 67 303.78 13,000 — 110 24 600 72 <3.0 —_ —
MW-2 11/28/01 350.39 Well resurveyed*?

MwW-21 01/15/02 350.39 0.00 43.14 307.25 7,280 —_ 390 230 210 450 150 <05 —
Mw-21 04/08/02 350.39 0.00 45,34 305.05 11,200 — 1682 42.0 411 104 206 <25 -—
MW-3 04/12/90 347.97 0.00 23.18 324.79 2,100 —_ 3z &6 31 170 —_ _ —
MW-3 10/18/90 347.97 0.00 14.28 333.69 110 ND 3 3 1 5 — — —_—
MW-3 '08/06/91 347.97 —_ Dry — —_ —_ —_— e —_ —_ — —_ —_—
MW-3 01/08/92 347.97 0.00 32.36 315.61 680 —_ 89 26 8.5 72 —_ —_ —
MW-3 04/30/92 347.97 - Dry —_ - — —_ —_ —_ — -_— —_ —
MW-3 07/31/92 347.97 —_ Dry —_— - — — — —_ — — —_ —_
MW-3 10/27/02 347.97 —_ . Dry —_ - — - —_ —_ -— —— - —
MW-3 01/22/93 347.97 0.00 27.30 320.67 2,600 _ 240 300 170 440 —_ o —_
MW-3 04/05/93 347.97 _ Dry — _— —_ — — — —_ -_ — —
MW-3 07/06/93 347.97 —_ Dry —_ —_ _ — —_ —_ —_ — — -
MwW-3 11/30/93 347.97 e Dry —_ — —_ — —_ —_ —_ _ —_ —
MW-3 01727194 347.97 — Dry —_ — —_— —_— —_ - — - —_ -—
MW-3 04/25/94 347.97 - Dry — _ —_ —_ — -_— — - - —_—
MW-3 07/08/94 347.97 — Dry —_ —_ — _— —_ — — _— —_— —_

p\projectsitables\04H6J_GW.XLS Page 30f 25



Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-H8J

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissoived
Sample Elevation Thickness Water  Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
D _Date _{feet) (feet) {feet) (feet) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) __ (ppb} (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (mgil)
MW-3 02/21/95 347.97 —_ Dry — —_ —_ —_ - — —_ — —_ —_
MW-3  05/03/95 347.97 — Dry — —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ — — — -
MwW-3  08/04/95 347.97 —_ Dry —_ —_ —_— — — — — —_ —_ —
MW-3 11/10/85 347.97 — Dry - —_ —_ — — -—_ — S = — —_ —
MW-3 02/12/96 347.97 — Dry —_ — — —_ —_ — —_ —_— — —
MW.-3 05/17/96 347.97 —_— Dry —_ —_ — —_ — —_ _— —_ — —
MW-3  08/12/96 347.97 —_ Dry - — — - — —_ — —_ — —_
MW-3 11/08/98 347 .87 -— Dry —_ —_ — —_ —_ — — —_ _— —
MW-3  02/12/97 347.97 — Dry _ — —_ -_ — — - —_ — —
MW-3¢ 03/17/97 347.97 0.00 . 22,39 325.58 ND — ND ND ‘ND ND ND - —
MW-31 05/13/97 347.97 0.00 2218 325.79 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND —— —_
MW-3t 08/12/97 347.97 0.00 18.56 3290.41 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND —_ _
MwW-3 10/31/97 347.97 0.00 17.81 330.16 — -_ — — —_ — — — —
MW-3 01/21/08 347.97 0.00 18.81 329.16 —_ — — — -— - —_ —_ —
MW-3 04/24/98 347.97 0.00 16.81 331.16 —_ - - - —_— e - —_ 1.47
MW-=3 07120/98 347.97 0.00 18.00 329.97 — - —_— — —_ . —_ - — 2,78
MwW-3 10/21/98 347.97 0.00 18.37 328,60 — —_ —_ — —_ —_ . - - 2.30
MW-3  02/22/99 347.97 0.00 19.82 328.15 — - — - - —_— — — 2.42
MW-3 05/27/99 347.97 .00 18.34 329.63 — —_ — —_— —_— -_— — —_ 1.16
MW-3 09/16/99 347.97 0.00 18.53 325.44 —_ —_— i - —_— —_ —_ — 0.78
MW-3 11/15/09 347.97 0.00 20.40 327.57 —_ e —_— -— — — — — 1.32
MW-3 03/02/00 347.97 0.00 18.02 329.95 — — —_ -— —_ —_ -— —_— 1.07
MwW-3 06/06/00 347.97 0.00 18.33 329.64 — —_ —_ - —_ —_ — - 0.92
MW-3 08/29/00 347.97 0.00 17.31 330.66 —_ — —_ - — —_ —_ —_ 3,30
MW-3 11/07/100 347.97 0.00 17.67 330.30 — — —_— — - —_ — — 0.95
MW-3 01/30/1 347.97 0.00 16.61 331.36 —_ e — —_ - — - — 0.32 .
MW-3 04/19/01 347.97 0.00 16.52 331.45 —_ — — —_ —_ o —_— —_ 3.10
MW-3 07/27/01 347.97 0.00 18.52 331.45 - - — — —_ - —_— —_ 0.8%
MW-3 10/19/01 347.97 0.00 18.75 331.22 - — — — - — - - -_
MW-3 11/28/01 - 350.56 Well resurveyed®®
MW-3 01/15/02 350.56 0.00 16.68 333.90 —_ —_ — —_ — —_ - —_ —
MW-3  04/09/02 350.56 0.00 14.83 335.73 - — e - — - - - —
MwW-4 10M18/90 348.07 0.00 43.186 304.81 9,600 2,000 180 500 200 1,200 _ —_— —
MW-4 08/06/91 348,07 0.00 38.65 309.42 8,600 —_ 320 420 220 850 —_ —_ —
MW-4 01/08/82 348.07 0.00 38.65 309.42 3,400 - 600 880 220 1,100 —_ —_— —
MWW+ 04/30/82 348.07 0.00 39.88 308.19 7,200 —_ 650 1,200 210 1,200 — —_— —_
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-H6J

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
ID Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (ppb) _(ppb) (ppb) (ppb} (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (mal}
Mw-4 07131492 348.07 0.00 43.07 3056.00 3,800 —_ 320 340 120 360 — —_ _
Mw-4 10/27/92 348.07 0.00 42,78 305.29 8,000 — 440 750 190 800 —_— —_ —_
MW-4 01/22/93 348.07 0.00 34,78 313.31 12,000 — 540 1,200 320 1,900 —_ —_ —_
MW-4 04/05/93 348.07 0.00 33.81 314.46 1,100 —_ 34 18 12 31 —_ —_ —_
MwW-4 07/06/93 348.07 0.00 3537 312,70 4,000 —_— 220 300 43 440 -— —_ -_—
MwW-4 11/30/93 348.07 0.00 37.78 310.29 1,400 —_ 140 83 54 110 - — —_
Mw-4 01/27/94 348.07 .00 42.10 305.97 810 — 140 75 24 84 e -~ —
MwW-4 04/25/94 348.07 0.00 40.28 307.79 —_— — —_ —_ — — — — —_
MwW-4 04726194 348.07 _— —_— —_ 27,000 — 1,200 1,800 580 2,500 - —_ —
MW-4 07/08/04 348.07 0.00 41.38 306.69 540 — 57 47 17 43 — - —
MW-4 10/05/94 348.07 0.00 42.17 305.90 3,200 — 230 280 73 210 — -— —_
MwW-4 02/21/95 348.07 0.02 34.87 313.22 e —_ — —_ — _ — — —
Mw4 05/03/e5 348.07 0.00 34.81 313.26 —_— — - — — — —_ —_ —
Mw-4 05/04/95 348.07 — - - 1,700 — 100 200 50 240 — —_ -
Mw-4 08/04/85 348.07 0.00 37.18 310.89 2,500 —_ 92 67 .49 150 12 —_ —_
Mw-4 11/10/85 348.07 0.00 39.86 308.21 11,000 — 1,100 §90 420 1,200 — —_ —
Mw-4 02/12/26 348.07 0.00 36.38 311.69 77 — 4.5 - 24 ND 2.8 17 - —_
Mw-4 05/17/96 348.07 0.00 36.00 312.07 470 —_ 50 ND ND B.9 ND —_ —_
MW.4 08/12/06 348.07 0.00 38.63 309.44 4 000 — 830 180 160 250 ND — —_
MW-4 11/08/96 $348.07 0.00 40.28 307.79 1,100 — 160 35 41 110 ND —_ —
Mw-4 02/12/97 348.07 0.00 34.45 313.62 - _— —_ _ —_ _ —_ — —_
MW-41 03/17/97 348.07 0.00 37.25 310.82 2,100 —_ 200 40 54 74 ND —_ -—
MW-4+1 05/13/97 348.07 0.00 37.92 310,15 2,200 — 320 72 67 100 ND —_ —_
Mw-41 08/12/97 348.07 0.00 40.87 307.20 2,200 —_ 310 31 59 68 ND - —
MwW-41 10/31/97 348.07 0,00 41.21 306.86 1,000 —_ 160 ND 15 28 ND —_— —_
MW-4t 01/21/98 348.07 0.00 41,20 306.87 610 - 17 2.4 27 5.3 ND e —_—
MW-4t 04/24/98 348.07 0.00 36.90 311.17 450 — 5.0 1.2 3.0 ND ND —_ 4.06
MW-41 07/20/98 348.07 0.00 39.56 308.51 1,700 —_ 79 12 40 16 ND —_ 0.73
MW+ 10/21/98 348.07 0.00 40.51 307.56 2,000 —_ 200 59 51 80 ND —_ 0.21
MwW-41 02/22/29 348.07 0.00 41.46 308.61 820 _ 45 21 8.3 100 ND —_ 0.74
MW-4t  05/27/99 348.07 0.00 41.71 308.36 670 — 67 © 0.0 47 40 ND — 0.98
MW-4t 09/16/99 348.07 0.00 43.71 304.36 3,000 —_— 150 34 6.2 150 ND —_ 0.36
MW-4t 11/15/99 348.07 0.00 44,15 303.92 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND —_ 2.87
Mw-4t 03/02/100 348.07 0.00 41.08 306.99 240 —_ 10 0.69 <0.30 6.5 <10 — 3.02
MW-4+ 05/08/00 348.07 0.00 43.09 304.98 <20 —_ <0.20 0.26 <0.20 <0.60 <030 - .48
MW-41 08/29/00 348.07 0.00 45.05 303.02 620 — - 16 14 12 20 <10 — 0.20

Mw-4i  11/07/00 348.07 0.00 43.65 304.42 410 — 10 52 7.7 51 <5.0 _ 1.68
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mohil Station 04-Hé.J

Casing Product Depthto Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
ID_ Date (feet) {feet) (feet) (feet) (ppb) _(ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb} (ppb) {(ppb) (ppb) (mg/l)
MW-41 01/30/01 348.07 0.00 44.81 303.26 350 —_ 18 5.4 16 56 <1.0 -— 0.74
MW-4+1 04/19/01 348.07 0.00 44,10 303.97 330 _ 12 3.4 1M1 . 50 <5.0 _ 3.70
MWt  07/27/1 348,07 0.00 44.20 303.87 420 — 24 5.8 76 77 <0.30 — 0.59
MW+ 10/19/01 348.07 0.00 44.75 303.32 680 — 22 8.2 23 130 <0.30 — —
Mw-4 11/28/01 350.69 Well resurveyed?®
MwW-41 01/15/02 350.69 0.00 43.35 307.34 420 — 9.10 4,20 7.90 56.0 1.00 <05 —
Mw-41 04/09/02 350.69 0.00 4547 305.22 626 —_ 15.2 8.50 13.8 941 0.90 — —
MW-5 10/18/80 347.97 —_— b — —_ —_ — —_ —_ — — — —_
MW-5 08/06/91 347.97 0.00 34.25 313.72 —_ - — —_ —_ —_ — — -
MW-5 01/08/92 347.97 0.00 34.22 313.75 —_ —_ - —_— — — - — —
MW-5  04/30/92 347.97 —_ Dry — — —_ — — — — - = —
MW-5 07/31/92 347.97 - Dry ., - _ _ —_— —_ _— —_ | — — —_
MW-5  10/27/92  347.97 — Dry - - — - - - — - - —
MW-5 01/22/83 347.97 — Dry — — e —_ - —_ —_ —_ —_ —_
MW-5 04/05/23 347.97 - Dry s — - _ —_ —_ —_ —_ — —_
MW-5 07/06/93 347.97 —_ Dry — — — — — —_ — —_ —_ —_
MW-5 11130183 347.97 _— Dry - —_ — — — — — —_ — —_
MW-5 01/27194 347.97 — Dry - - — — — — s —_ — —_
MW-5 04/25/84 347.97 0.00 34.23 313.74 —_— — — — — e — —_ —_
MW-5 07/08/94 347.97 —_ Dry — —_ — —_ — —_ —_ — — —_
MW-5 02/21/95 347.97 —_ Dry —_ -— — — — _ - —_ — —_
MwW-5 05/03/85 347.97 _— Dry —_ - —_— — — — —_ — — —_
MW-5 08/04/95 347.97 —_ Dry —_— _— —_ — — — — —_ —_ —
MW-5 11/10/85 347.97 o Dry —_— — _— - —_ — — —_ — —_
MW-5 02112196 347.97 —_ Dry - - — — — —_ — —_— —_ -
MW-5 05/17/26 347.97 — Dry —_ — — —_ —— -— — —— —_ —
MW-5 08/12/96 347.97 —_ Dry — — —_ — —_ — — — — —
MW-5 11/08/96 347.97 —_ Dry — — — —_ —_ —_— —_ - — —_
MW-5 0212187 347.97 —_ Dry - — — - —_ —_ - — - C
MW-5 03/17197 347.97 0.00 34.21 313.76 — — — —_ —_ - — —_ ——
MW-5 05/13/97 347.97 —_ - - — — _ —_ —_— - —_ — —_
MW-5**  08/12/97 347.97 0.00 34.22 313.75 — — —_ — — —_— —_ —_ —_
MW-S 10/31/97 347.97 0.00 34.19 313.78 — — — —_ — — —_ - —_
MW-5 01/21/98 = 347.97 0.00 31.25 318.72 —_— — -— —_ —_ —_— —_— — _—
MW-5 04/24/98 347.97 0.00 34.21 313.76 - - — — — — —_ —_ 3.43
MW-5 07/20/98 347.97 0.00 34.21 313.76 - —_ — — e —_ —_ — 0.55
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-H6J

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
i [2) Date (feet) (feet) {feet) {feet) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) _ (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ma/L)
MW-5 10/21/98 347.697 0.00 34.20 313.77 — — “— — _— — —_ —_— 3.07
MW-5 02/22/09  347.87 0.00 34.25 313,72 — — - —_ — — —_— —_ 3.45
MW-5 05/27/99 347.97 0.00 34,01 313.08 —_ —_ -_ —_ - —_— - — 3.14
MW-5 08/16/99 347.97 0.00 34.10 313.87 —_ — — —_ —_ - —_ —_ 5.48
MW-5 11/15/99 347.97 0.00 35.21 312.76 —_ — — — —_ — —_ — 3.44

Mw-5**  03/02/00 347.97 —_ — - — — —_ —_ — e - —_ —_
MW-5**  06/05/00 347.97 —_ — -_— — — —_ —_ — —_— —_ —_ _—

MW-5 08/29/00 347.97 0.00 33.95 314.02 — - — — — - — — 2.40
MW-5 11/07/00 347.97 0.00 33.99 313.98 — — —_— — - - - — 0.91
MW-5 01/30/01 347.97 0.00 33.84 314,13 -— — — — - — — —_ 0.49
MW-5 04/19/01 347,97 0.00 33.62 314.35 — —_ - —_ — — — —_ 259 .
MW-5 07/27/01 347.97 0.00 3365 314.32 — — — — — — —_ — 2.40
MW-5 10/19/01 347.97 0.00 33.75 314.22 — —_ — — — — — —_ —
MW-5~+  01/15/02 —_ 0.00 33.80 - — - —_ — _— —_ — — —_
MW-5 02121102 350,61 Well resurveyed™™t

MW-5 04/09/02 350.61 0.00 o334 317.14 —_ -— — — — — — — —
MW-6 10/18/90 348.23 0.00 43,60 304.63 3,000 ND 1,300 150 120 85 —_ —_ -
MwW-6 08/06/91 348.23 0.00 39.07 309.18 1,600 — 220 10 52 14 — - —_
MwW-6 01/08/92 348.23 0.00 39.18 309.05 370 — 81 3.9 4.5 2.9 — — —
MW.5 04/30/92 348.23 0.00 40.46 307.77 610 — 180 8.4 6.8 33 —_ — —
MwW.-6 07/31/92 348.23 0.00 43.61 304.62 96 — 1,500 1,500 370 1,100 —_ — —
MW-5 10/27/92 348.23 0.00 4368 304.55 8,400 — 27 ND 5 10 — — —
MW-5 01/22/93 348.23 0.00 35,66 312.57 250 — 12 24 1.4 1.9 - — —_
MW-§ 04/05/93 348.23 0.00 34.41 313.82 180 —_ 23 0.99 ND 0.5 -_ — —
MW-5 07/06/93 348.23 0.00 36.01 31222 89 - 1.4 0.54 ND ND — — —
MW-6 11/30/93 348.23 0.00 38.36 309.87 86 —_ a1 ND ND ND — —_ —_
MW-6 01/27/94 34823 0.00 42,57 305.66 140 — 1.7 ND ND ND - —_— T
-MW-6 04/25/94 348.23 0.00 40.77 307.46 - —_ - — — — —_ — —
MW-6 04/26/94 348,23 - — —_ 330 — 40 ND ND ND - — —
MW-6 07/08/94 348.23 0.00 41.82 306.41 170 — 8.8 8.2 35 12 — — -
MW-6 10/05/94 348.23 0.00 42.64 305.59 600 —_ 100 5.6 11 12 — - —
MW-6 02/21/95 348,23 0.01 35.55 312.69 —_ — —_ — - - — — — -
MW-6 05/03/95 348.23 0.00 35.47 312.786 —— - - — — — — — —
MW-6 05/04/95 348.23 — — - 350 — 6.8 1.8 7.4 7.1 — — —_—
MW-5 08/04/95 348.23 0.00 37.72 310.51 150 — 3.8 1.7 ND 1.1 6.5 —_ —

MW-5 11/10/95 348,23 0.00 40.31 307.92 130 — 6.6 0.96 1.8 1.7 —_ —_— —_
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-Hé.J

Casing Product Depthto Groundwater Ethyl- Totat MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
ID Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) _ (ppb) _ (ppb) (ppb) {(ppb} (ppb) (mg/l)
MW-6 02/12/96 348.23 0.00 36.92 311.31 65 -_— 28 1.6 0.57 1.3 52 —_ —_
MW-6 0517196 348.23 0.00 36.56 311.67 91 —_ 2.8 " ND ND ND ND -_ —_
MW-6 08/12/96 348,23 0.00 39.12 309.11 75 — 4.6 28 ND 1.7 ND —_ _—
MW-6 11/08/96 348.23 0.00 40.69 307.54 60 — 2.5 0.60 0.50 0.68 ND - —_
MW-E 02/12/97 348.23 0.00 34.99 313.24 — S — —_ —_ — — —_ - —_—
MW-51 03/17/97 348.23 0.00 37.76 31047 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND = — —
MW-51  05/13/87 348.23 0.00 38.45 300.78 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —
MW-5t 08/M12/97 348.23 0.00 41.33 306.90 68 — 1.3 ND ND ND ND — —_
MW-St 10/31/97 348.23 0.00 41.68 308,55 ND — ND ND ND ND ND —_ -—
MW-61 01/21/98 348.23 0.00 41.62 3086.61 180 —_ 21 ND 0.4 ND ND —_ —_—
MW-5tT 04/24/98 348.23 0.00 37.42 310.81 100 — 1.0 ND ND ND ND -— 451
MW-61 07/20/98 348.23 0.00 40.01 308.22 280 —_ 15 6.0 1.2 1.2 ND — 1.86
MW-61 10/21/98 348,23 0.00 42.93 305,30 580 —_ 8.1 7.7 ND 1.1 ND —_ 463
MWt 02/22/99 348,23 0.00 41.83 306.40 170 e ND 4.4 ND ND ND -_ 3.79
MW-61 05/27/99 348,23 0.00 4213 306.10 160 —_ ND 3.7 ND 0.9 ND _ 1.11
MW-51 08/16/99 348,23 0.00 44.27 303.96 70 —_ ND ND . ND ND ND —_ 1.70
MW-51 11/15/99 348.23 0.00 44.65 303.58 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND — 3.17
MW-61 03/02/00 348.23 0.00 41.50 306.73 <50 — <0.30 <0,30 <0.30 <0.60 <10 —_— 3.12
MW-51 06/06/00 348,23 0.00 44.48 303.75 58 — <1.0 1.8 <0.20 <060 <030 — 1.48
MW-6F 08/29/00 348.23 0.00 45.43 302.80 150° —_— <0.30 4.1 <0.30 0.64 <10 —_ 0.30
MW-81 11/07/00 348,23 0.00 44.05 304.18 <20 e <0.20 <020 <020 . <060 <030 — 0.97
MW-81 01/30/01 348.23 0.00 45.12 303.11 30 —_ <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <060 <030 — 0.36
MW-61 04/19/01 348.23 0.00 44.48 303.75 51 —_ <0.20 0.32 0.68 1.2 <5.0 —_ 2.10
MW-61 07127101 348.23 0.00 44.59 303.64 a5 —_ <1.0 <1.0 0.48 0.80 <1.0 —_ 0.45
MW-Et 10/19/01 348.23 0.00 4519 303.04 <50 — <0.20 <0.20 <0,20 <060 <030 — —
MW-8 11/28/01 350.90 Well resurveyed®® :
MwW-61 01/16/02 ° 350.90 0.00 43,74 307.18 287 _— 17.9 4.40 18.5 61,7 200 <05 —
MW-61 04/09/02 350,90 0.00 47.68 303,24 <50.0 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <050 - —_—
MW-7 10/18/90 347.90 0.00 9.26 338.64 ND ND 0 0.5 ND 0.8 —_ -_— —
MW-7 08/086/91 347.90 —_ Dry — —_ —_ —_ —_ — —— —_ —_ —_—
MwW-7 01/08/92 347.90 0.00 23.79 324.11 220 —_ 7.8 17 ND 0.55 — — —_
MW-7 04/30/92 347.90 —_ Dry —_ —_ - — _— —_— - e —_ —_—
Mw-7 07/31/92 347.90 -— Dry -_ — — -_— — - _ - -_ -
MW-7 1027192 347.90 _— Dry —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ -— —_ _— —_—
MwW-7 01/22/93 347.90 — Dry —_ — — - — —_ - — — —
MW-7 04/05/93 347.90 —_ Dry _— —_ —_ _ -_ — - -_ - -
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-H6J

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater

Ethyl-

Total

MTBE MTBE Dissolved

Sample ) Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
ID Date (feet) {feet) (feet) {feet) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) _ (ppb) _{(ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (mgll)

MW-7 07/06/93 347.90 —_ Dry — —_ —_ — — —_ — —_ -— —
MW-7 11/30/93 347.90 —_ Dry — —_ —_— —_ —_ —_ — — —_— —_—
MW-7 01/27/94 347.90 —_ Dry — — — —_ —_ —_ -— — —_ —_
MW-7 04/25/94 347.90 — Dry — —_ — —_ —_ —_ — — -_— —_—
MW-7 07/08/34 347.90 — Dry — — — - — - —_ _ — —_
MW-7 02/21/95 347.90 — Dry —_ — —_ - — — —_ — — —
MWL7 05/03/25 347.90 —_ Dry — — — —_ — —_ —_ _ — —
MW-7 08/04/05 347.90 — Dry — — —_ _— — - —_ —_ — —
MW-7  11/10/85 347.90 - Dry o — _ — — - — _ = -
MW-7 02/12/86 347.90 —_ Dry — —_ —_ — _ - —_ -— — —_
MW-7 05/17/96 347.90 — Dry — — — — — —_— —_— — — —_
MW-7 08/12/96 347.90 - Dry —_— — — — — —_ - — — —
MW-7 11/08/96 347.90 — Dry — - — — — — —_ — -— —
MW-7 02/12/87 347.90 —_ Dry - s — — — — - —_ —_ _
MW-7 03/17197 347.90 - Dry —_ — — — — — - — — —
MW-7 05/13/97 347.90 - —_ —_— — — —_ — —_ — — —_ —_
MW-7 08/12/97 347.90 — Dry — — - —_ -— — — - — —
MW-7 10/31/97 347.90 - Dry — — - — — — — —_ — —
MW-7 01/21/98 347.90 - Dry — — - - — —_ —_ — — —_
MW-7 04/24/98 347.90 0.00 24.44 323.46 — - - —_ — - — — 0.45
MW-=7  Q7/20/98 347.90 — Dry - — — - — — — — — —
MW-7 10/21/98 34790 — Dry - —— — —_ — — —_ - — —_
MW-7  (2/22/99 347.90 0.00 23,69 324.21 — — — — — — — — —_
MW-7 05/27/99 347.90 4.00 23.67 324.23 — o —_ —_— - — —_ — 1.30
MW-7 09/16/99 347.90 0.00 23.18 32471 — — _ —_— ——— —_— - —_ 0.64
MW-7 11/15/99 347.90 - Dry — —_ - —_ — —_ —_ —_ — —_
MW-7 03/02/00 347.90 0.00 18.10 329.80 —_ — — — e _— —_ — 1.73
MW-7 08/08/00 347.90 000 - 24.19 323.71 - - — — _ — — — 0.73
MW-7 08/29/00 347.80 0.00 19.40 328.50 — - — — — — — - 1.10
MW-7 11/07/00 347.90 0.00. 20.20 327.70 — —_ — — _— — - —_ 1.05
MW-7 01/30/01 347.90 0.00 18.77 329.13 —_ — — —_ - — -— —_ .31
MW-7 04/19/01 347.90 0.00 17.26 330.64 — — — - —_ — — —_— 257
MW-7 07/27/01 347.90 0.00 18.98 328.92 —_ - — — — - —_ — 0.97
MW-7 10/18/01 347.90 0.00 17.27 330,63 —_ —_ —_ —_ _ — —_ —_ —
MwW-7 11/28/01 350.47  Well resurveyed?® ‘

Mw-7  01/15/02 350.47 0.00 17.21 333.26 — — — —_ — —_ — - _
MW-7  04/09/02 350.47 0.00 15.46 335.01 — — - — — - — = -

P \projectsitables\04HG)_GW.XLS Page 9 of 25



Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-H6J

Casing Product Depthto Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
1D _Date {feet) {feet) (feet) (feet) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) _(ppb) (ppb) (ppb} (pph) (ppb) (mol})
- MwW-8 10/18/80 348.90 0.00 11.30 1 337.60 900 ND 3 5 7 62 _ - —
MW-8 08/06/91 348.90 — Dry - —_ — — —_ — — — — —
MwW-8 01/08/92 348.90 — Dry - —_ — s — — — — — —
MW-8 04/30/92 348.90 — Dry — —_ — — — —_ — —_— —_ —
MW-8 07/31/92 348.90 0.00 12.04 336.86 270" — ND ND ND 13 —_ —_ —_—
MW-8 10/27/92 348.90 —_ Dry —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ — — — —_ —
MW-8 01/22/93 348.90 — Dry —_ — — —_ — — —_ —_ — —
MW-8 04/05/93 348.90 — Dry — e — —_ — —-— —_— _ — —_
MW-8 07/06/93 348.90- 0.00 7.48 341.42 ND —_ ND ND ND - ND C— — —
MW-8 11/30/93 348.90 — Dry — — —_ —_ — — —_ —_ — —_
MW-8  01/27/94 348.90 _ Dry — —_ —_ - — — — - = —
MW-8  04/25/94 348.90 —_ Dry —_ —_ - — — — - - - —_
MW-8 07/08/94 348.90 — Dry e — —_ — —_ —_ — — —_ —
MW-8 10/05/94 348.90 —_ —_ — — — —_ — — _ — — —
MW-8 02/21/95 348.90 — Dry —_ — — — e —_— g _ — —
MW-8 05/03/95 4890 - - Dry — T — — — — —_— — —
MW-8  08/04/95 348.90 —_ Dry —_ —_ — - - - - _ - —
MW-8 11110/95 348.90 — Dry — —_ — — — — — —_ — —
Mw-8 02/12/66 348.90 —_ Dry — —_ — —_ —_ — — — —_— —
MW-8 D5/17/96 348.90 — Dry — - — —_ — —_ —_ — —_ —
MW-8 08/12/96 348.90 —_ Dry — —_ — —_ —_ —_ — -— —_ —_
MW-8 11/08/86 348.90 —_ Dry - — —_ -_— — - —_ —_ — —_ —_
MW-8 02/12/97 348.90 — Dry — — -— — — — —_ —_ — —
MW-8 03/17/97 348.80 - Dry —_ — —_ —_ —_ —_ — — - —
MW-8 05/13/97 348.90 —_ —_ — — — — —_ -— —_ —_ — —
MwW-8  08/12/97 348.90 - Dry — —_ - — - —_ - D —
MW-8 10/31/97 348.90 0.00 18.88 330.02 — —_ —_ — — —_ —_ — —
MW-8 01/21/98 248.90 0.00 18.50 329.40 —_ - — —_ — — —_ - —
MW-8 04/24/98 348.90 0.00 18.563 330.37 — - —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ —_— 1.98
MwW-8 07/20/98 348.90 0.00 19.22 329.68 —_ — —_ -_ — —_ — -— 5.25
MW-8 10/21/08 348.90 0.00 20.19 328.71 — —_ — —_ — — —_— — 4.28
MW-8 02/22/99 348.90 0.00 20.64 328.26 —_ - - —_ — -— — — 4.71
MW-8 05/27/68 348.90 0.00 20853 328.37 —_— —_ —_ -_— —_ _ - —_ 4.53
MW-8  09/16/99 348.90 0.00 18.10 330.80 —_ — -_ -— e —_ — —_ 2.34
MW-8  11/15/99 348.90 0.00 19.52 320.38 — — — — — — - - 1.62
MW-8  .03/02/00 348,90 0.00 17.42 331.48 — —_ — — - — - - 4,28
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-HEJ

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
1D Date (feet) (feet)  (feet) {feet) {ppb) (ppb) _(ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (mgl)

MW-8 06/06/00 348.90 0.00 18.02 330.88 L — —_ -_— — -— —_— — — 2.38
MwW-8 08/29/00 348.90 0.00 16.90 332.00 — — —_ —_ - —_ —_ —_ 0.70
Mw-8 11/07/00 348.90 0.00 17.45 331.45 —_ — — —_ — —_ —_ —_ 0.61
MW-8 01/30/01 348.90 0.00 16.61 332,20 — —_— —_ —_ — —_ — —_ 0.27
MW-8 04/19/01 348.90 0.00 16,81 332.09 -_— —_ — — — -_ — — 245
MwW-8 07727104 348.90 0.00 16.61 332.29 —_— e — — — -— — — 0.88
Mw.-8 10/19/01 348.90 0.00 16.69 33z2.21 — —— —_ — — _— — - —_
MW-B 11/28/01 351.45 Well resurveyedis

MW-8 01/15/02 351.45 0.00 16,75 334.70 —_ — —_ — —_ — — — —_—
MwW-8 04/09/02 351.45 0.00 15.63 335.82 —_ — — - — —_ — — —
MW-8 02/04/92 348.53 0.00 43,54 304.99 16,000 —_ 3,000 740 1,200 2,500 -— - —_
MW.8 04/30/92 348.53 0.00 42,83 305.70 5,600 — 1,000 120 410 350 — —_ —_
Mw-o 07131/92 348,53 0.00 47.36 301.17 93 —_ 1,800 1,900 620 940 —_ _ —_
MW-9 10127192 348.53 0.00 48,32 300.21 13,000 — 2,400 1,600 680 1,100 —_ _ —_
MW-2 01/22/93 348.53 0.00 39.11 309,42 5,600 —_ 1,200 200 510 350 - —_ —
MW-9 04/05/53 348.53 0.00 - 3710 311.43 7,800 —_ 1,300 510 620 670 — — —_
MW-9 07/06/93 348.53 0.00 39.21 309.32 3,200 —_ 510 45 170 150 —_ — —_
MW-9 11/30/93 348.53 0.00 40.58 307.95 2,800 — 810 28 220 65 —_— -— —
MVV-2 01/27/94 348.53 0.00 44.32 304.21 11,000 —_ 1,400 130 230 700 —_ —_ —
MW-9 04/25/94 348.53 0.00 43.05 305.48 —_ — — —_ — —_ — — -
Mw-9 04/26/94 348.53 - _— — 3,900 - 460 56 160 220 — - —
MW-8  (07/08/94 348,63 0.00 45,72 302.81 2,600 —_ 340 82 96 220 —_ —_ —

{Abandoned (8/01/94)

Mw-10 11/30/93 347.85 0.00 37.97 309.98 ND —_ ND ND ND ND —_ —_ e
MW-10 01/27/04 347.95 0.00 42186 305.79 ND — ND ND ND 1.2 —_ — —
MW-10 04425194 347.85 0.00 40,39 307.56 — — —_ -_— —_— - _ —_ —
MW-10  04/26/94 347.95 —_ —_ - 810 —_ 17 0.84 ND ND e —_ —
MW-10 07/08/54 347.95 0.00 41.45 306.50 110 — 18 12 3.7 14 — —_ -
MW-10 10/05/94 347.95 0.00 42.28 305.67 87 —_ 8.0 5.0 0.85 4.5 —_— _ —_
MW-10 02/21/95 347.95 0.00 35.14 312.81 70 — 3.6 12 1.8 9.5 — - —_
MwW-10  05/03/95 347.95 0.00 35.07 312.88 ND _ ND ND ND ND —_ -— L -
MW-10  (08/04/95 347.95 0.00 37.42 310.53 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —_
MW-10 11/10/95 347.95 0.00 38.95 308.00 ND — ND ND ND ND — —_ —_
MW-10 02/12/66 347.95 0.00 36.57 31138~ ND _ ND 1.8 ND 1.2 1.2 — -

MW-10  05/17/96 347.95 0.00 36.18 311.77 ND - ND ND ND ND ND - -_
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-H6J

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
ID Date {feet) (feet) {feet) (feet) (ppb) (ppb} (ppb)  (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {(mal)
MW-10 08/12/86 347.95 0.00 38.76 309.19 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND — _—
MW-10 11/08/86 347.95 0.00 40.35 307.60 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND —_ —
MW-10 02112197 347.95 0.00 34.62 313.33 _ — — —_ — —_ — - -
MW-101  03M17197 347.95 0.00 37.40 - 310.55 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND —_ —_
MW-101  D5/13/87 347.95 0.00 38.08 300.87 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND —_ —
MW-101  08M2/87 347.95 0.00 40.97 306.98 ND — ND ND ND ND ND —_ —_
MW-101  10/31/87 347.95 0.00 41,29 306.66 ND — ND ND ND - ND ND — —_
MW-10t  01/21/98 347.95 0.00 41.88 306.07 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND - —
MW-101  04/24/98 347.95 0.00 37.06 310.89 ND —_ ND ND ND . ND ND - 3.34
MW-101t  07/20/98 347.85 0.00 39.62 308.33 ND - ND ND ND ND ND — 0.96
Mw-101  10/21/98 347.95 0.00 42.39 305.56 ND — ND ND ND ND ND —_— 5.31
MW-10  02/22/99 347.95 0.00 41.51 306.44 —_— s - — —_ — — — - 4.97
MW-10 05/27/99 347.95 0.00 41.78 306.17 _— —_ — —_ —_ — — _— 5.38
MW-10 09/16/99 347.95 0.00 43.82 304.13 —_ —_ e —_ - —_— — —_ 3.17
MW-10 11/15/99 347.95 0.00 42.35 305,60 —_ _ —— —_ — —_ —_ _ 2.86
MW-10 03/02/00 347.95 0.00 41.20 306,75 — -_— — — — — — —_ 4,57
MW-10  086/06/00 347.95 .00 43.15 304.80 —_ - — —_ e —_ — —_ 3.02
MW-10 08/29/00 347.85 0.00 4517 302.78 —— —_ — — — — —_— — 3.10
MW-10 11/07/00 347.85 0.00 43,71 304.24 - —_— —_ —_— - — —_ - 574
MW-101f  01/30/01 347.95 0.00 44.77 303.18 <20 —_ <0.20 <0.20 <{.20 <060 <030 — 0.68
MW-10 04/19/01 347.95 0.00 44.16 303.79 — —_— — —_— —_ —_— —_ —_ 2.68
MW-10 07/27/01 347.95 0.00 44 26 303.69 —_ —_ — —_ —_— —_ -_— — 3.60
MW-10 10/19/01 . 347.95 0.00 44 .84 303.11 —_ —_ — _ —_ — — -— —_
MW-10 11/28/01 350.60 Well resurveyed®®
MwW-10t  01/15/02 380.80 - 0.00 43.40 307.20 <50.0 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <050 — —_
MW-101  04/09/02 350.60 0.00 45,56 305.04 — — - _ — — — - —
MW-11 11/30/93 347.56 0.00 38.41 309,15 ND - ND ND ND 1.8 e —_— —_
MW-11 01/27/94 347.56 0.00 38.02 309.54 ND —_ ND ND ND ND — —_ —_
MW-11 04/25/84 347.56 0.00 3877 308.79 — — —_ —_ —_ —_ -_— — —_—
MW-11 D4/26/94 347.56 —_ —_ —_ ND — ND ND ND 1.7 —_ e —_
MW-11 07/08/94 347.56 0.00 41.70 305.86 120 — 23 18 4.0 15 -_ — —
MW-11 10/05/94 347.56 0.00 44.49 303.07 130 —_ 12 19 4.6 24 -_ — -—
MwW-11 02/21/95 347.56 0.00 41.74 305.82 300 — 27 64 73 36 — —_ . —
MW-11 05/03/95 347.56 .00 34.64 312.92 ND — ND ND ND ND —_ — —_
MW-11 08/04/95 347.56 0.00 35.28 312.28 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND —_ —_
Mw-11 11110/95 347.56 0.00 36.85 310.71 ND — ND 0.88 ND 0.88 —_ —_ —
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-H6.J -

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater

Ethyl-

Total

MTBE MTBE Dissolved
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Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
1D Date {feet) {feet) {feet) (feet) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) _ (ppb) (ppb) {(ppb) (ppb) (mg/l)
MW-11 02/12/96 347.56 0.00 36.18 311.38 ND — ND 1.7 ND 1.2 1.3 —_ e
MW-11  05/17/96 347.56 0.00 34.30 313.17 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND —_ —
MW-11 08/12/96 347.56 .00 35.64 311.92 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —_—
MW-11 11/08/98 347.56 0.00 37.34 310.22 ND — NG ND ND 0.81 ND — —_
MW-11 02/12/97 347.56 0.00 35.37 312.19 -— —_— — —_— — —_— — —_ —_—
MW-11t  03M1M7/97 347.56 0.00 35.11 312.45 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND — —_
MW-111  05/13/97 347.58 0.00 36.19 311.37 ND -_— ND ND ND ND ND — —
MW-111  08/12/97 347.56 0.00 37.73 309.83 ND — ND ND ND ND ND —_ —
MW-111  10/31/97 347,56 0.00 40.48 307.08 ND _ ND ND ND ND ND —_ e
MW-111  01/21/98 347.56 0.00 38.26 309.28 ND —— ND ND ND ND ND —_— ——
MW-111  04/24/98 347.56 0.00 34.50 313.06 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND & — 5.03
MW-11F  07/20/98 347.58 0.00 40.21 307.35 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND - 471
Mw-111  10/21/98 347.58 0.00 43.07 304,49 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND - 5.156
MW-11 02/22/89 347.56 0.00 42.32 305.24 _ - —_ — —_ —_ —_ —_ 524
MW-11 05/27/99 347.56 0.00 42.27 305,29 _ - — —_ —_— — —_ — 4.89
MW-11 09/16/99 347.56 0.00 43.91 303.65 — —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ — 4.9
COMW-TI* 11715799 347.56 —_ - —_ — —_ — - — —_ — - —_
MWW-11 03/02/00 347.56 — Dry —_ — —_ —— —_ - — — — —_—
Mww=11 06/06/00 347.56 0.00 44.06 303.50 —_ -_ - —_ — —_ e —_— 4.98
MW-11**  08/29/00 347.56 — —_ — —_ — —_ —_— —_ - — — —_
MW-11*  11/07/00 347.56 -— _ —_ —_ —_ —_ — —_ — — — —
Mw-11*  01/30/01 347.56 —_ —— —_ —_ —_ — —_ — - — — —_
MwW-11 02116101 347.58 —_ —_ _— <20 —_ <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <060 <030 — -
MwW-11 04/19/01 347.56 0.00 39.14 308.42 — —_ —_ —_ -— —_ -_ — 298
Mw-11+  07/27/01 347.56 0.00 43.82 303.74 <50 — <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <060 <0.30 — 0.37
MW-11 10/18/01 347.56 0.00 43.18 304,38 -_ — —_ — —_— —_ —_ _ —_—
MW-11 11/28/01 350.16  Well resurveyed®?
MwW-111  01/15/02 350.16 0.00 37.10 313.08 «<50.0 _ <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <060 — —_—
Mw-11+  04/08/02 350.16 Q.00 43,80 306.35 —_ — — — — _ —_ — -
Mw-12 11/30/83 347.15 0.00 37.97 309.18 55 —_ 1.8 43 25 1" — —_ -
MW-12  01/27/84 347.16 0.00 44,02 303.13 ND —_ ND ND ND ND - —_ —
MW-12  04/25/04 347.15 0.00 42.27 304.88 —_ —_ — — — — -— —_ —
Mw-12 04/26/94 347.15 —— —_ — ND —_ ND ND ND 1.4 - — —_
MW-12 07/08/94 347.15 0.00 43.26 303.89 53 —_ 8.4 7.4 1.8 7.1 - — —
MW-12 10/05/94 347.15 0.00 44.32 302.83 350 —_ 27 56 13 67 — —_ —_
MW-12 02/21/95 347.15 0.00 37.83 309.32 ND _ 4.0 4.0 0.77 3.6 — —_ —




Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-H6J

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater

Ethyl-

Total

MTBE MTBE Dissolved

Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
ID Date {feet) (feet) (feet} (feet) (ppb) {(ppb} (ppb)  (ppb}  (ppb) _ (ppb} (ppb) (ppb) (mg/l)
MW-12 05/03/95 347.15 0.00 37.24 309.91 ND —_ ND ND ND ND —_ —n —_—
MW-12 08/04/95 347.15 0.00 39.07 308.08 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND —_ _
MW-12 11/10/95 347.15 0.00 41.24 305.91 ND —_— ND ND ND ND e — —
MW-12 02/12/986 347.15 0.00 3819 308.96 ND —_ ND 2.1 ND 1.3 2.5 —_ —_
MW-12**  05/17/98 347.15 —_ - — — —_ — — —_ — — — —
MW-12 08/12/96 347.15 0.00 40.32 306.83 ND — ND ND ND ND ND -— —_—
MWw-12 11/08/96 34715 0.00 41.32 305.83 ND — ND ND ND ND ND —_ —_
MW-12 02112/97 347.15 0.00 35.68 311.17 — — — - —_— —_— —_ —_— —_
MW-121  03/17/87 34715 - 0.00 38,87 308.48 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND — —_
Mw-12t  05/13/97 347.15 0.00 39.68 307.47 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —
MW-121  08/12/97 347.15 0.00 42.81 304.34 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND — —
MW-12+  10/31/97 347.15 0.00 43,28 303.87 ND —_ . ND ND ND ND ND — —_
MW-121+  01/21/98 347.15 0.00 43,10 304.05 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —_
MW-121  04/24/28 34715 0.00 38.23 308.92 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND —_ 2,80
MW-12f  07/20/08 347.15 0.00 41.09 308.06 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND —_ S—
MW-12t  10/21/98 347.15 0.00 44.23 302.82 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND —_ 4.87
MW-12*  02/22/99 347.15 0.00 —_ —_ —_ —_ — — —_ —_ —_ —_ —_
MW-12  05/27/99 347.15 0.00 43.18 303.97 e — -— —_ —_ — —_ —_ 2.81
MwW-12  08/16/99 347.15 0.00 46,29 300.36 — — —_ — — _— —_— — 5.26
MW-12*  11/15/98 347.15 0.00 —-— -— —_ —_ — —_ —_ —_ —_ — —_—
MW-121  03/02/00 347.16 0.00 43.83 303.22 <50 — <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <(.60 <10 —_ 3.46
MW-12 06/08/00 347.15 0.00 44 93 302.22 — —_ —_ — —_ — - —_ 5.03
MW-12 08/29/00 347.15 0.00 48.06 299.09 — —_— —_ — —_ —_ — —_ 1.70
MW-12 11/07/00 347.15 0.00 47,77 289.38 — — —_— -— —_— —_ —_ — 1.04
Mw-121  01/30/01 347.16 0.00 48.85 288.30 <20 —_ <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <060 <030 — 0.31
MW-12 04/19/01 347.15 0.00 47.09 300.06 —_ — —_ — — —_ e —— 3.14
Mw-12  07/27/01 34713 - 0.00 47.52 209,83 — —_ - — — _ —_ — 0.29
MW-12 10/18/01 347.15 0.00 48,22 298,93 - —_ - —_ _— — - -_ -
MW-12 11/28/01 34974  Well resuryeyed?t
MW-121  01/15/02 349.74 0.00 46.69 303.05 <50.0 —_ <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 — -—
MW-121  04/09/02 349.74 0.00 48,78 300.86 — —_ — — —_ —_ _ _ —
VMW-1 11/30/93 348.05 —_ Dry — _ — — -_ e - — — —
VMW-1 01/27194 348.05 —_ Dry — -_ — — —_ — - — — —
VMW-1 04/25/94 348.05 —_ Dry —_ _ e — —_ — - - —_ —
VMW-1 07/08/94 348.05 —_ Dry —_ _ _ — —_— — - e — -_
VMW-1 10/05/94 348.05 -— —_ - - — — —_ - — - — —
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-H6.J

Casing Product Depthto Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved

Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
1D Date (feet) (feet) (feet) {feet) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) _ (ppb)  (ppb) (ppb) {(ppb) (ppb) (mg/L)

VMW-1  02/21/95 348.05 -— Dry —_ — — — — - — — — —
VMW-1 05/03/25 348.08 —_ Dry — — -— — —_ —_— — — — _—
VMW-1 08/04/95 348.05 —_ Dry —_ — — — — _ — _— — —
VMW-1 11/10/95 348.05 — Dry — —— — — — — —_ — — —_
VMW-1 02/12/96 348.05 — Dry —_ —_ — —_— - — —_— — —_ —
VMW-1 05/17/96 348,05 —_ Dry —_ — —_ — —_ — —_ —_ — —
VMW-1 08/12/96 348.05 § - Dry —_ - — — _— — — —_ — —_

VMW-1 11/08/96 348.05 _—
VMW 02/12/87 348.05 0.00 30.60 —_ — — — —_ —_— —_ —

Dry - - - - — - - -

VMW-1  03/17/97 348.05 - Dry — _ — — — — _ _ - -
VMW-1  05/13/97 348.05 - — — — - — — — —_ - = —
VMW-1  08/12/97 348.05 - Dry — - — — — — - S —
VMW-1  10/31/97 348,05 — Dry - — — _ — — - - - —_
VMW-1  01/21/98 348.05 - Dry — — —_ — — _ — - - —
VMW-1  04/24/98 348.05 — Dry — — _ - — — _ - - -
VMW-1  07/20/98 348,05 — Dry —_ — T — — —_ — - = —
VMW-1  10/21/98 348.05 — Dry — —_ - — - — — - - —
VMW-1  02/22/99 348.05 - Dry — — — — - — — —_ - —
VMW 05/27/99 348.05 — Dry — _— —_ —_ - — — —_ - —
VMW-1  09/16/99 348.05 - Dry - —_ - - — — — S —
VMW-1  11/15/89 348.05 - Dry - — - — —_ - - S —_
VMW-1  03/02/00 348.05 — Dry — — —_ — — —_ — _— - —
VMW-1  06/06/00 348.05 — Dry — — — - — — _ — - —
VMW-1  08/29/00 348,05 - Dry R - — — - _ — _ - -
VMW-1  11/07/00 348,05 - Dry — - — — - - — - -
VMW-1  01/30/01 348.05 - Dry — - — — — — —_ —_— - -
VMW-1  04/19/01 348,05 — Dry — - — — — — —_ _ - —
VMW-1  07/27/01 348.05 — Dry — —_ — —_ — —_ _ —_ —
VMW-1  10/19/01 348.05 - Dry —_— —_ - —_ - —_ - S — -
VMW-1  11/28/01 350.58  Well resurveyed™

VMW-1  01/15/02 350.58 — Dry — — — — - — - - - -
VMW-1  04/09/02 350.58 — Dry — —_ — — - - - - - —
VMW-2  11/30/03 347.90 - Dry — — - — - — — - - -
VMW-2  01/27/94 347.90 —_ Dry — —_ - — - —_ — _ - —
VMW-2  04/25/94 347.90 0.00 33.82 314,08 - - — - —_ — - - —
VMW-2  07/08/94 347.90 - Dry - - - — - — —_ - - -
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-H&J

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater

Ethyl-

Total

MTBE MTBE Dissolved

(ppb) (ppb) (mg/L)

Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
1D Date (feet) {feet) {feet) (feet) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb)  (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
VMW-2 02/21/95 347.90 —_ Dry — — — — —_— —_ —_
VMW-2 05/03/95 347.90 —_ Dry —_ — — —_ — —_ —
VYMW-2  08/04/95 347.90 —_ Dry — — —_ — — —_— —
VMW-2 11/10/95 347.90 e Dry —_ —_ -_— — —_— — —
VMW-2 02/12/96 347.90 _— Dry — —_ — - —_— — —
VMW-2 05/17/36 347.90 — Dry — —_ — — — —_ .
VMW-2 08/12/96 347.90 —_ Dry — —_ — — — — —
VMW-2 11/08/96 347.980 —_ Dry — —_ — — —_ — —_
VMW-2 02/12/97 347.90 —_ Dry _ —_ — — - —_ —
VMW-2 031797 347.90 -_ Dry —_ — — — — — —
VMW-2 05/13/97 347.90 —_ — —_ — —_ — — —_ —
VMW-2  08/12/07  347.90 — Dry - — - — — — —
VMW-2 10/31/97 347.90 — Dry — —_ —_ — —_ — —
VMW-2  01/21/98 347.90 0.00 27.85 320.05 - —_ — —_ — .
VMW-2  04/24/98 347.90 — Dry —_ —_ —_ _ — —_ —_—
VYMW.2 07/20/98 347.90 —_ Ory —_ —_ —_ —_— —_— —_ —
VMW-2 10/21/98 347.90 — Dry —_— —_ —_ — —_ _— —_—
VMW-2 02/22/99 347.90 — Dry —_ e — — —_ —_— —
VMW-2 05/27/98 347.90 —_ Dry —_— -— —_ —_ —_ — —
VMW.2 09/16/98 347.90 — Dry —_ — —_ —_— —_— —_— —
VMW-2 11/15/99 347.90 -_ Dry — —_— — —_ _— —— —
VMW-2*  03/02/00 347.90 —_ — —_ — - — —_ _— —
VMW-2  06/06/00 347.90 —_ Dry - —_ — —_ — — —_
VMW-2  08/28/00 347.90 e Dry — —_— —_— — —_— — —
VMW-2 11/07/00 347.90 — Dry — —_ —— —_ —_— —— —
VMW-2  01/30/01 347,90 - Dry — — — —_ —_ — —
VMW-2 04/19/01 347.90 — Dry - — —_ — —_— —_ — —
VMW-2 07/27/101 347.90 —_ Dry — —_ —_ _— _— — .
VMW-2 1019401 - 347.90 —_ Dry -—_ —_ — —_ —_ — P
VMW-2 11128101 350.42 Well resurveyed™®
VMW-2  01/15/02 350.42 — Dry — - — — - — —_
VMW.2  04/09/02 350.42 0.00 25.78 32464 — —_— - —_ —_— —_
VMW-3 11/30/93 348.10 —_ Dry —_ — — — —_ _— —
VMW-3  01/27/94 348.10 - Dry —_ — — — — — —
VMW-3 04/25/94 348.10 Trace 31.23 316,87 — —_ —_ —_ —_— —
VMW-3 07/08/94 348.10 — Dry _— —_ —_— —_— —_ —_ —
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-H6J

Casing Product Depthto Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
ID Date {feet} (feet) {feet) {feet) (ppb) _(ppd) (ppb) (ppb)  (ppb) (ppb} (ppb) (ppb) (mall)

VMW-3 02/21/95 348.10 -— Dry — e - —_— — —_— — —_ — —
VMW-3  05/03/95 = 348.10 -— Dry — —_ — — —_ - - — —_ —
VMW-3  08/04/35 348.10 —_ Dry — - —_ —— —_ — — —_ —_ —
VMW-3  11/10/95 348.10 — Dry — — - —_ - — — - = -
VMWL 02/12/96 348.10 - —_ Dry — —_ —_ — — — —_ — —_ —_
VMW-3 0517108 348.10 - Dry —_ — — - — —_ — — —_ —_
VMW-3  08/12/96 348.10 — Dry -_ — — — — - — —_ — —_—
VMW-3  11/08/96 348.10 e Cry — — —_ — — —_ - —_ -_— —
VMW-3  02M2/97 348.10 — Dry —_ —_ — —_ — - —_ _ — —
VMW-3 0317157 348.10 0.00 31.29 316.81 — —_ —_ — —_ — —_— — —
VMWW-3 05/13/97 348.10 — —_ —_ - — —_ — —_ —_ —_ —_ —
VMW-3 08/12/97 348.10 - Dry — —_ — — — —_ —_ — —_ e
VMW-3  10/31/97 348.10 0.00 31.21 316.89 — —_ — —_ — — — — —
VMW-3  01/21/98 348.10 0.00 31.25 316.85 — — —_ e —_ — —_ - —_
VMW-3  04/24/98 348.10 0.00 31.21 316.89 —_ - —_ -_— —_ —_ — — 0.34
VMW-3  07/20/88 348.10 -— Dry —_ - — —_ —_ —— —_ —_ -— —_
VMW-3 10/21/08 348.10 —_ Dry - - — —_ —_ —— —_ —_— — —
VMW-3  02/22/99 348.10 —_— Diy —-— —_ —_ —_ —_ — — —_ —— -
VMW-3 05/27/99 348.10 0.00 36.14 311.96 —_ _ — —_ -— — — — 1.84
VMW-3  09/16/99 348.10 0.00 31.32 316,78 ' — —_ — —_ -_— — — —_ 1.32
VMW-3 11/16/99 348.10 0.00 31.21 316.89 —— — — —_ —_ — —_ — 1.71
VMW-3  03/02/00 348.10 0.00 31.14 316.96 - —_ —_ —_ —_ - -_— - 5.93
VMW-3  06/06/00 348.10 0.00 31.18 316.92 — — —_— —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ 1.1
VMW-3  08/20/00 348.10 0.00 31.20° 316.90 — — —_ —_ —_ -— —_ —_ 0.40
VMW-3  11/07/00 348,10 0.00 31.20 316.80 -_ o —_ — — e —_ —_ 2.02
VMW-3 01/30/01 348.10 —_ Dry — —_ — —_ — —_ —_ —_ —_ —_
VMW-3  04/19/01 348.10 0.00 31.16 316.94 — — —_ - - —_ — —_ 2.39
VMW-3 07/27/01 348.10 0.00 31.29 316.81 _ —_ — — —— —_ _ —_ 0.71
VMW-3 10/19/01 348.10 — Dry — _ —_ -— —_ — —_ — — —_
VMW-3  11/28/01 350.77 Well resurveyed®* :

VMW-3  01/15/02 350.77 — Dry _ - —_ - —_ - — _— - -
VMW-3  04/09/02 350.77 0.00 30.79 319.98 — — — — — — — — —
VMW-4  11/30/93 347.95 - Dry - . —_ — — —_ -_ S — -
VMW-4  01/27/94 347.95 — Dry - - — — —_ — - —_ —_ —_
VMW-4  04/25/94 347.95 - 31.41 316.54 — - —_ - - _ - - —_

VMW 07/08/94 347.95 —_ Dry —_ -_ —_ - — —_ - — - —
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-H6J

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
1D Date {feet} (feet) (feet) {feet) (ppb} (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb} (ppb) (mg/l)
VMW-4  02/21/85 347.95 —_ Dry —_— —_ — — — —_ _ — - —
VMW4  05/03/85  347.95 - Dry - - - — - —_ —_ - - —
VMW-4  08/04/55 347.95 — Dry — —_ — —_ —_ — — —_ — —_
VMW-4  11/10/95 347.95 - Dry - — —— — — — — —_ — —
VMW-4 02/12/96 347.95 —_— Dry — — —_ —_— — — —_— — —_ _—
VMW4  05/17/96 347.95 —_ Dry — — — —_ —_ —_ — — —_ —
VMW-4 08/12/96 347.95 — Dry — — —_ —_ —_ —_— — — —_ —
VMW-4 11/08/96 347.95 —_ Dry —_ — — —_— —_— — —— —_ — —
VMW-4 0212197 347.95 — Dry — —_ — — —_ — — —_ — _
VMW-4  03NMT7/97 347.95 —_ Dry —_ —_ — —_ —_ — — — — —
VMW 05/13/97 347.95 _ —_ — — — — —_ — —_ — — —
vMw-4 081287 347.95 —_ Dry e —_ — — — — — — _— —
vMW-4 10/31/97 347.95 — Dry — —_ — — — — — -— — —
VMW4  01/21/98 347.95 0.00 10.95 337.00 —_ —_— — — — — —_ — —
VMW-4  04/24/98 347.95 - Dry — — —_ — —_ — — _— —_ —
VMW-4  07/20/98 347.95 s Dry —_ —_ — — —_ —_ — _ —_ —
VMW-4  10/21/98 347.95 - — Dry —_ — — — - — —_ - = —
VMW-4  02/22/09 347.95 —_ Dry — — —_ — —_ —_ -— —_ —_ —
VMW-4  05/27/99 347.95 —_ Dry —_ — — —_ —_ — —_ —_— — —
VMW-4 05/16/99 347.95 - Dry — — _ —_ — J— —_ — —_ S
VMW 11/15/99 347.95 —_ Dry - — — — —_ . _ — — — —
VYMW-4  03/02/00 347.95 0.00 10.13 337.82 — — -_ -— —_— — —_ —_ 2.49
VMW-4  06/06/00 347.95 - Dry — —_ —_ —_ — —_ -_ —_ — —
VMW 08/29/00 347.95 _ Dry — — — —_ — — —_ —_ —_ —
vMW-4  11/07/00 347.85 —_ Dry — — — —_ — — — —_ e —
VMW-4  01/30/01 347.95 —_— Dry — —_ — —_ —_ — — — —_— —
VMW-4  04/18/01 347.95 e Dry —_ —_ _— — — —_ — —_ — —
VMW 07127101 347.95 —_ Dry —_ — —_ — —_ —_ — — —_ —
vMW-4  10/19/01 347.95 —_ Dry —_ — —_ —_ — — — —_— — —
vMw-4  11/28/01 350.32  Well resurveyed®? '
VMW4  01/15/02 350.32 — Dry - - = - — - — —_ - —
VMW-4  04/09/02 350.32 - Dry - = —_ — — —_ —_ — —_ —
RW-1 11/30/93 347.89 Trace 37.75 310.14 —_ —_ —_ -— — —_— — —_ —
RW-1 01/27/84 347.89 Trace 42.00 305.89 — — —_ —_— —_ -— —_— —_ —
RW-1 04/25/94 347.89 0.02 40.24 307.67 — —_— _— —_ —_ —_— — —_ —
RW-1 07/08/94 347.89 0.15 41.41 306.59 — — — —_ —_ — —_ —_ —
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-HgéJ

Casing Product Depthto Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
D Date (feet) {feet) {fest) {feet) {opb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) _ {ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (mgi)
RW-1 10/05/94 347.88 Trace 42,18 305.71 —_ - _— — — —_ — o —
Rw-1 02/21/95 347.89 Trace 34.94 312.85 110,000 —_ 16,000 28,000 2,200 14,000 — - —_
RW-1 05/03/95 347 8¢ 0.01 34.83 313.07 —_ — - —_ —_ — —_ —_ —
RW-1 08/04/95 347.89 Trace 37.M1 310.78 — e — —_— — — —_ — —_
RW-1 11/10/95 347.89 0.02 39.74 308.17 — - _ - — — — — -
RW-1 02/12/96 347.89 0.00 47.29 300,80 41,000 — 4,400 12,000 960 6,800 120 —_— —
Rw-1 05/17/96 347.89 0.00 47.53 300.36 81,000 - 2,700 8,600 1,100 6,300 ND —_ —
RW-1 08/12/96 347.89 0.00 38.75 308.14 140,000 - 12,000 25,000 2,200 15,000 ND —— —_—
RWW-1 11/08/96 347.89 - — — 81,000 —_ 5,300 11,000 1,300 B,800 ND — —
RW-1 02112197 347.89 0.00 48,50 301.39 — —_ — — —_ _— — — —
RW-1% 03/17/97 347.89 0.00 49,30 298.59 38,000 —_ 3,600 12,000 710 - 7.400 ND _ —_
RW-1t 05/13/97 347.89 0.00 37.86 310.03 130,000 -_ 7,300 20,000 1,500 12,000 ND —_ -
RW-1t 08712197 347.89 0.00 40,77 307.12 72,000 —_ 9,200 19,000 1,300 7,000 1,000 ND —_
RW-1f 10/31/97 347,89 0.00 47.54 300.35 45,000 - 4,500 11,000 530 6,800 630 ND -
RW-1% 01/21/98 347.89 0.00 456,71 301,18 23,000 —_ 570 1,300 120 2,500 ND ND -
RW-1¢ 04/24/98 347.89 0.00 _— — 28,000 —_ 1,300 3,400 250 4,000 ND —_ —_
RW-11 07/20/98 347.89 0.00 45,54 302.35 21,000 —_ 1,400 3,500 530 2,700 ND ND 1.60
RW-11 10/21/98 347.89 0.00 42.41 305.48 35,000 - 3,500 5700 660 4,100 ND 25 5.41
RW-1% 02/22/59 347.88 0.00 41.25 306.64 28,000 —_ 1,100 1,700 220 3,000 ND ND 5.01
RW-11 05727799 347.89 0.00 41.39 306.50 23,000 - 1,400 1,800 320 3,000 ND —_ 4.31
RW-1t 09/16/99 347.89 0.00 44,23 303.66 34,000 — 910 5,000 1,000 3,800 ND —_ 6.64
RW-11 11/15/99 347.89 0.00 43,28 304.61 11,000 - €6 98 29 1,000 34 —_ 1.64
RW-1t 03/02/00 347.89 .00 41,02 306.87 26,000 —_ 870 1,500 450 3,000 120 <10 3.48
RW-1 06/06/00 347.89 — Dry _ e — —_ — —_ —_ — —_ -
RW-11 08/29/00 347.89 0.00 45.10 302.79 11,000 — 480 250 380 720 <10 —_ 3.00
RW-1t 110700 347.89 0.00 43.63 304.26 16,000 —_ 590 230 350 g80 <100 —_ 219
RW-11 01/30/01 347.89 0.00 44.81 303.08 9,900 e 390 89 340 240 <100 — 0.67
RW-1t 04/19/01 347.89 0.00 44 02 303.87 10,000 — 600 130 350 440 <100 <7 1.31
RW-1t 07/27/01 347,89 0.00 4415 303.74 11,000 —_ 640 200 280 640 <50 — 0.59
RW-11 10/19/01 347.89 0.00 44.72 303.17 12,000 —_— 810 130 500 580 <5.0 5 —_
Rw-1 11/28/01 350,43 Well resurveyed®*
RwW-1¢ 01/15/02 350.43 0.00 43.25 307.18 16,100 —_ 1,020 290 572 964 124 6.9 —
RW-11 04/08/02 350.43 0.00 45.44 304.99 10,100 —_ 786 102 523 366 79.0 —_ —_
RwW-2 10/05/04 = 347.82 0.00 43,33 304.49 41,000 —_ 6,500 6,300 1,000 5,400 —_ —_ _—
RwW-2 02/21/95 347.82 0.00 35.05 312.77 45,000 — 6,200 2,600 1,400 5,600 —_— — —_
RW-2 05/03/85 347.82 0.00 3511 312.71 30,000 — 3,600 2,000 1,000 5,700 —_ — —
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-H8J

, Casing Product Depthto Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
ID Date {feet) {feet) __(feet) {feet) (opb) (ppb) (ppb)  (ppb) _ (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (mg/l)
RW-2 08/04/95 347.82 0.D0 37.35 310.47 21,000 — 4,100 1,400 810 3,200 ND —_ —
Rw-2 1110/95 347,82 0.00 41.02 306.80 26,000 — 2,600 990 810 2,700 — —_ -
RW-2 02/12/96 347.82 0.00 38.63 309.19 10,000 —_ 600 8600 230 1,900 ND —_ —
Rw-2 05/17/96 347.82 0.00 48.56 299.28 4,000 —_ 300 64 86 470 10 —_ —
RW-2 08/12/96 347.82 .00 44.74 303.08 5,400 — 1,100 36 320 180 ND —_ —
RW-2 11/08/96 347.82 - —_— — 3,500 - 480 48 150 150 ND — e
RwW-2 02/12/97 347.82 0.00 48,10 299.72 —_ — —- — — —_ - —_ —_
RW-21 03M7/97 347.82 0.00 50.90 296,92 1,100 — 180 21 42 56 ND — —
RW-2t 05/13/97 347 .82 0.00 38.11 300.71 3,500 — 680 93 150 300 ND - —
RW-2t  08/12/97 347.82 0.00 44.22 303.60 1,200 — 180 6.7 44 27 ND —_ —_
RW-2t  10/31/97 347.82 0.00 49.13 298.69 440 —_ 8.9 386 1.5 90  ND —_ —_
RW-2t 01/21/98 347.82 0.00 49,39 208.43 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND — —
Rw-2t1 04/24/98 347.82 — —_ — 3,000 — 100 12 45 77 28 ND —_
RwW-21 07/20/98 347.82 0.00 47.18 300.66 480 —_ 20 6.9 7.7 9.6 ND -— 1.72
RW-2t 10/21/98 347.82 0.00 46.08 301.74 780 —_ 4.4 8.1 2.8 3.9 ND —_ 218
RW-21 02/22/99 347.82 0.00 44,31 303.51 2,300 — 87 11 33 27 ND —— 3.07
RW-2t 05/27/98 347.82 0.00 4415 303.67 310 —_ 1.4 4.5 0.6 1.7 ND —_ 2.83
RW-2t 09/16/99 347.82 0.00 47.97 299.85 260 _ ND ND ND ND ND —_— 1.87
RW-23 11/15/99 347.82 0.00 49.44 298.38 ND - ND ND ND ND ND — 1.78
RW-21 03/02/00 347.82 0.00 45.70 302.12 180 — <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <0.60 <10 —_ 3.49
RW-21 08/06/00 347.82 0.00 4562 302.20 250 —_ 72 6.9 5.1 24 <030 — 1.73
RW-2t 08/29/00 347.82 0.00 50.69 297.13 <50 —_ 0.38 1.0 <0.30 <0.80 <10 _ 0.80
RW-2t 11/07/00 347.82 0.00 48.40 299.42 <20 — 0.32 0.32 0.22 <060 <030 — 1.32
RwW-2% 01/30/01 347.82 0.00 §0.37 297.45 <20 — <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <060 <030 — 0.62
RW-21 04/19/01 347.82 0.00 48.08 299.76 <20 —_ <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <060 <030 — 2,30
Rw-2t  07/27/01 347.82 0.00 48.82 299.00 <50 - <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <060 <030 -— 0.56
RW-21 10/18/01 347.82 0.00 50.24 297.58 <50 — =020 <0.20 <0.20 <0.60 <030 — —_
RW-2 11/28/01 350.42  Well resurveyed*®
RwW-2t 01/15/02 350.42 0.00 46.88 303.54 <50.0 — <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <050 -— —_
RW-21 04/08/02 350.42 0.00 50.86 299.56 <50.0 —_ <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 — —
RW-3 10/05/94 347.92 0.00 44.66 303.26 1,600 — 120 180 26 170 — —_ —
RW-3 02/21/95 347.92 0.00 390.85 308.07 620 —_ 67 30 12 48 — — —_
RW-3 05/03/95 347.92 0.00 40.12 307.80 780 —_ 3 28 6.0 40 -_ —_— -
RW-3 08/04/95 347.92 0.00 41.84 306.08 190 -— 37 14 ND 19 8.1 _ -—_
RW-3 11/110/95 347.92 0.00 44,45 303.47 160 —_ 19 5.0 ND 4.4 —_ —_ —_
RW-3 02/12/96 347.92 .00 4262 306.30 ND - 0.78 2.0 ND 20 1.4 —_— —_
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
" Former Mobil Station 04-H6J

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
ID Date {feet) (feet) {feet) {feet) (ppb) _(ppb) {ppb) _ (ppb) (ppb} _ {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (mgll)
RW-3 05/17/96 347.92 0.00 48.90 299.02 52 —_ 28 0.5 ND ND 3.6 _— —_
Rw-=3 08/12/96 347.92 0.00 43.71 304.21 ND —_ 0.87 ND ND ND ND —_ —_
RwW-3 11/08/96 347.92 - — -_— 110 —_ 28 3.3 1.2 4.5 ND — —_
RW-3 02/12/97 347.92 0.00 48.82 299.10 —_ — —_ —_ —_ — —_ — -
RW-3t 03/17/97 347.92 0.00 51.61 296.31 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —_
RW-3t 05/13/97 347 .92 0.00 38.22 300,70 960 —_ 180 190 6.8 79 ND —_ —_—
RW-3t 08/12/97 347.92 0.00 44.15 303.77 180 —_ 20 11 2.1 17 4.8 —_ —
RW-3t 10/31/97 347.92 0.00 48.18 - 299.74 330 — 1" 14 4.4 32 10 - —
RW-31 01/21/98 347.92 0.00 46.31 301.61 50 e 1.4 0.9 0.4 21 ‘ND —_ —_
RW-31 04/24/98 347.92 — _— — ND — ND ND ND ND ND —_ -
RW-31 07/20/68 347.92 0.00 48.81 301.11 a0 — 0.6 1.0 ND ND ND —_ 2.87
RW-3 10/21/98 347.92 — Dry —_ - — —_ - — —_ — — —
RW-31 02/22/99 347.92 0.00 44.17 303.75 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND —_— 3.42
RW-31 05/27/89 347.92 0.00 44.40 303.52 ND - ND ND ND ND ND —_ 3.18
RW-31t*  09/16/89 347.92 .~ 0.00 44,58 303.34 45,000 S 960 5,700 1,200 5,000 200 —_ 8.45
RW=3f*  10/04/29 347.92 —_ —_ —_ ND —_ ND 08 ND ND ND —_ —_
RW-3t 11/15/99 347.92 0.00 48.32 299.60 93 _ ND ND 1.2 3.3 ND —_ 3.88
RW-3t 03/02/00 347.92 0.00 47.60 300.32 <50 —_ <0,30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.60 <10 _ 2.22
RW-3t 06/06/00 347.92 0.00 4558 302.34 <20 — <{3,20 <0.20 <(,20 <060 <030 - 6.83
RW-3t 08/29/00 347.92 0.00 47.72 300,20 <50 — <0.30 0.47 <{.30 <0.60 <10 — 0.30
RW-31 11/07/00 347.92 0.00 47.18 300.74 <20 —_ <0.20 <0.20 <(.20 <0.60 1.8 — 1.78
RW-31 01/30/01 347.92 0.00 4772 300.20 33 — <020 <0.20 <0.20 <0.60 4.3 <5 0.80
RW-3F 04/19/01 347.92 0.00 4573 302.19 <20 — <0.20 <0,20 0.34 <0.60 0.33 — 315
RW-3t 07/27/01 347.92 0.00 45.61 301.31 <50 —_ <0.20 <(0,20 <0.20 <0.60 1.3 <2 0.81
RW-3f 10/19/01 347.92 0.00 46,96 300.96 <50 — <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.80 1.5 <2 o
RW-3 11/28/01 350.53 Well resurveyed™® :
RwW-3+ /18/02 350.53 0.00 44.98 305,65 <50.0 —-— <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0506 <050 — _—
RW-3t 04/09/02 350,83 0.00 46.80 303.73 <50.0 — <0.50 <0.50 <Q.50 <0.50 1.00 —_ —_
RW-4 10/05/94 34820 0.00 42.62 305.67 130 —_ 11 4.9 1.5 8.2 - — —_
RW-4 02/21/95 348.29 0.02 35.40 312.91 —_ — — — —_ —_ -_— — —_
RW-4 05/03/95 348.20 0.00 35.03 313.26 —_ — - —_ —_ —_ —_— —_ —_
RW-4 05/04/95 348,29 - —_ —_ 2,900 — 330 130 120 410 — — —_
RW-4 08/04/85 348.29 0.00 37.62 310.67 520 — 83 ND 14 21 6.1 — —
RW-4 11710485 348.29 .00 40.26 308.03 450 — 94 28 31 43 —_ _ —
RW-4 02112196 348.29 0.00 36.84 311.45 52 — 1.5 20 29 2.4 4.0 —_ —
RW-4 05/17/86 348.29 0.00 36.58 311.71 180 — 7.7 23 28 1.4 ND —_ —_
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-HB8J

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
1D Date {feet) {feet) {feet) (feet) {ppb) _(ppb) (ppb) _ (ppb)  (ppb) _ (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (mall)
RW-4 08/12/886 348.29 0.00 38.96 309.33 ND — ND ND ND ND ND - —_
RW-4 11/08/96 348.29 —_ _ — ND - ND ND ND ND ND —_ —_
RwW-4 02/12/97 348.29 0.00 34.95 313.34 — — —_ — — — —_ — -
RW-41 037187 348.29 0.00 37.75 310.54 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND — —
RW-4+ 05/13/87 348.28 0.00 38.36 309.93 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —_
RW-4t 08/12/87 348.29 0.00 41.28 307.01 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND — —_
RW-41 10/31/87 348.29 0.00 41.75 306,54 ND _ ND ND ND ND ND -_ —_
RW-41 01/21/28 348.29 0.00 41.61 306,68 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND _ —_—
RW-4t 04/24/98 348,29 —_ —_ — ND - ND ND ND ND ND _ —_
RW-4t 07/20/98 348.29 0.00 49.94 298.35 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — 1.93
RW-4 10/21/98 348.29 —_— Dry — —_ —_ — — — — —_— —_ -
RwW-41 02/22/99 348.29 0.00 41.80 306.49 ND - ND ND ND ND ND —_ 2.98
RW-41 05/27/99 348.29 0.00 42.06 306.23 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND —_— 2.43
RW-4t 09/16/99 348.29 0.00 44.87 303.42 ND — ND ND ND ND ND —_— 1.94
RW-41 11/15/99 348.29 0.00 44.60 303.69 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — 2.20
Rw-4t 03/02/00 348,28 0.00 41,48 306.81 <50 —_ <0.30 <0.30 <(.30 <0.60 <10 —_ 2.18
RW-471 06/06/00 348.29 0.00 43.41 304.88 <20 —_ <0.20 <0.20 <(.20 <060 <3¢ — 1.63
RW-4t 08/29/00 348.29 0.00 45,38 302.91 <50 —_ <0.30 <0.30 <(.3Q <0.60- <10 — 1.20
RW-4t 11/07/00 348.20 0.00 43.98 304.30 <20 —_ <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.60 <030 — 1.68
RW-4t 01/30/01 348.20 0.00 4512 303.17 <20 —_ <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <060 <030 — 0.74
RW-41 04/19/01 348.29 0.00 44.42 303.87 <20 —_— <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.60 <030 — 3.47
RW-4+t 07127101 34829 0.00 44.54 303.75 <50 —_ <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <060 <030 — 4.35
RW-41 10/19/01 348.29 0.00 45.09 303.20 <60 —_ <0.20 <0.20 <0.20 <0.60 <0.30 — —_—
RW+4 11/28/01 350.92 Well resurveyed”®
RW-4t 01/15/02 350.92 0.00 43.68 307.24 <50.0 —_ <{,50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <050 — —_—
RwW-4t 01/15/02 350.92 0.00 4579 305.13 <50.0 —_— <0,50 <0.50 <0,50 <050 <050 — —_

FORMER UNOCAL STATION #0543 WELLS

MW-1#  12/16/92 351.18 — —_ —_— ND ND ND ND ND ND — -_ —_

MW-1#  02/02/23 351.18 0.00 37.76 313.42 —_ — _ —_ —_ —_ _ - —
MW-1#  03/01/93 35118 0.00 36,26 314,92 — —_ — —_— — — — —_ -
MW-1#  04/14/93 351.18 0.00 36.56 314.62 ND ND . ND ND ND ND —_ — —
MW-1#  05/14/93 351.18 0.00 37.27 313.91 - —_ —_— — —_ - —_ —_ —_
Mw-1#  08/15/93 351.18 0.00 38.02 313.16 —_ — -_— —_ — —_ _ — —_
MW-1#  07/06/93 351.18 0.00 38.06 313.12 ND ND ND ND ND ND —_ —_ —_

MW-1#  11/30/93 350.78 —_ — —-— — —_ — — — — —_ —_ —

p\projectsitables\04H6J_GW.XLS Page 22 of 25




Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-H&J

Casing Product Depthto Groundwater ' Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
ID Date {feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (ppb) _(ppb) (ppb) (ppb) _ (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {(mg/L)
MW-1# 01127104 350.78 0.00 43.41 307.37 ND — ND ND ND ND —_ —_ —
MW-1# 04/25/94 350.78 0.00 45.32 305.46 ND — ND 3.5 ND 3.4 —_ - —
MW-1# 07/08/94 350.78 0.00 46.26 304.52 ND —_ ND ND ND ND —_ _ o
MVW-1# 10/05/94 350.78 0.00 47.26 303.52 " ND — ND ND ND ND —_ — L —_
MW-1# 01/04/95 350.78 0.00 44.98 305.80 ND —_— ND ND ND ND —_ e —
MW-1# 05/03/95 350.78 0.00 36.75 314.03 _— — —_ —_ —_ —_ — — —_
MW-1# 08/04/85 350.78 0.00 38.54 312.24 — —_ —_ — —_— —_ —_ —_ —_
MW-1# 11/10/95 350.78 0.00 40.97 309.81 — —_ — — —_ -_ —_ - —
MW-1# 02/12/9¢6 350.78 0.00 37.58 313.20 —_ a— —_ — — _ —— — —_—
MW-1# 08/19/98 350.78 0.00 39.01 311.77 —_ — —_ —_ —_ — — — —_
MW-1# 0212197 350.78 0.00 3625 314,53 —_ — — _ - —_ — — —_
MW-2# 12116192 349.83 - - — 1,600 — 28 ND 5.1 58 — — —_
MW-2# 02/02/83 349.83 0.00 39.18 310,85 _ - — —_ — —_— —_ —— —_
MW-2# 03/01/23 349.83 0.00 34.33 315.80 — — — —_— _ — —_ — —_
MW-2# 04/14/93 349.83 0.00 37.56 312.27 4,300 — 7.2 5.8 13 10 — —_ —
MW-2#  05/14/93 349.83 0.00 37.49 312.34 —_ — —_ — — — — —_ —_—
MW-24 06/15/93 349.83 0.00 39,34 310.49 — —_ —_ — —_ — —_— _— —
MW-2# 07/06/93 349.83 0.00 37.82 312.01 4,700 — 17 15 30 28 —_ —_ —-—
MW-2# 11/30/93 345,51 — —_— _ —_ — —_ — — — — —_ —
MW-2#  01/27/94 349,51 0.00 43,15 306.36 1,500 — 28 9.0 ND 20 — —_ —
MW-2# 04/25/94 349.51 0.00 41.80 307.61 1,100 —_ 19 1.7 2.5 8.8 — —_ —
MW-2# 07/08/94 349.51 0.00 4275 306.76 1,100 —_— 17 ND ND 6 — — —
MW-2# 10/05/94 349.51 0.00 43.50 306.01 240 —_ 47 2.5 0.52 26 —_— —_ o
MW-2# 01/04/95 349.51 0.00 44.75 304.76 2,000 — 23 ND ND ND _ —_ -
MW-2# 05/03/85 349.51 0.00 36.98 312.53 —_— o —_ —_— —_— — —_ —_ |-
MW-24# 08/04/85 349.51 0.00 39.15 310.36 2,000 — 40 ND 17 43 — —_ —
MW-2# 11/10/85 349.51 0.00 41.45 308.06 1,400 _ 13 2.8 27 4.0 —_ -— —_
MW-2#  02/12/96 348.51 0.00 38.11 311.40 3,200 - 66 9.2 27 35 ND - —_
MW-2# 08/18/96 349.51 0.00 40.39 309,12 —_ —_ — —_— — —_ -_ — —_
MW-2#  02/12/97 349.51 0.00 36.37 31314 — —_ — -— — —_ —_ -— —_
MW-3# 12116192 351.35 —_ — —_ ND —_ ND ND ND ND —_ _ —_
MW-3# 02/02/93 351.35 0.00 40,62 310.73 —_ e — — —_ — L — — e
MW-3# | 03/01/83 351.35 0.00 35.70 315.65 —_ — — — —_ — _— — —
MW-3# 04/14/93 351.35 0.00 38.97 312.38 ND — ND ND ND ND —_ —_ —
MW-3#  05/14/93 3561.35 0.00 39.07 312.28 — — e — -— — — — _—
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-HGJ

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater ' Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Sample Elevation Thickness Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
ID Date {feet) (feet) . (feet) {feet) {(ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (mgl)
MW-3# 06/15/93 351.35 0.00 40.68 310.67 — —_ — —_ — — -_— — —_
MW-3# 07/06/93 351.35 0.00 37.82 313.53 ND —_— ND ND ND ND — —_ —_
MW-3#  11/30/93  351.04 — - — — —_ - - - - - = —
MW-3# 01/27/94 351.04 0.00 44,25 306.79 ND — ND ND ND ND — —_ —_
MW-3#  04/25/94 351.04 0.00 43.23 307.81 ND —_ ND 1.4 ND 1.8 —_— —_ —
MW-3# 07/08/24 351.04 0.00 44.01 307.03 ND — ND ND ND ND —_ —_ —_
MW-3# 10/05/94 351.04 0.00 44.68 306.38 ND —_ ND ND ND ND —_ —_ —
MW-3#  01/04/95 351.04 0.00 4490 306.14 ND —_ ND ND ND ND —_ — —_
MW-3# 05/03/93 351.04 0.00 38.61 312.43 —_ —_ —_ —— —_ — —_ - —_
MW-3%# 08/04/95 351.04 0.00 40.75 310.29 - — —_ — —_ — —_— - -—
MW-3# 11/10/95 351.04 0.00 42.68 308.36 — —_ — —_ —_— —_ —_— _ —_
MW-3%  02/12/96 3561.04 0.00 39.54 311.50 — —_ — — —_ —_ -_ -— -_
MW-3#  08/19/96 351.04 0.00 41.80 309.24 — —_ — —_ — —_ —_ — _
MW-3#  02/12/97 351.04 0.00 37.74 313.30 . — —_ —_ — —_ s —_ —_— —_
MW-4#  01/27/94 350.14 0.00 43.37 308.77 ND —_ ND ND ND ND —_— _ —
Mw-4#  04/25/94 350.14 0.00 42.28 307.86 ~ ND —_ ND 1.2 ND 1.5 — _ —
Mw-4#  07/08/24 350.14 0.00 43,20 306.94 ND —_ ND ND ND ND —_ —_ —
MW 43 10/05/94 350.14 0.00 43.97 306.17 ND —_ ND ND ND ND - -— —_
Mvv-a# 01/04/95 350.14 0.00 44,96 305.18 ND — ND ND ND ND — -— —_—
MvV-di# 05/03/95 350.14 0.00 36.06 314.08 —_ —_ — — e — — —_ —
MW-4# 08/04/95 350.14 0.00 38.10 312.04 - 63 —_— 0.77 1.4 1.8 18 — - —
MW-4# 11110/85 3580.14 0.00 40.61 309.53 —_ —_— —_ - —_ — — —_ —_
MW-4#  02/12/96 350.14 0.00 37.24 312.90 MND — ND 0.98 ND 0.67 — — —
MW-4#  08/19/96 350.14 0.00 39.08 311.086 — e — —_ -_ —_ —_ — _
MW-4#  02/12/87 350.14 0.00 35.51 31463 —_— —_ —_ —_ - —_— —_ — —
MW.S#  01/27/94 349.33 0.00 44,76 304.57 320 —_ 1.8 13 2.6 4.5 —_ —_ -
MW-5#  04/25/94 349.33 0.00 44.30 305.03 160 — ND 1.9 1.4 1.9 — -_ -_
MWV 07/08/94 349.33 0.00 4517 304.16 120 —_ ND ND 1.1 1.8 — —_ —
MWW-5# 10/05/94 349.33 0.00 46.07 303.26 83 —_ 0.73 0.80 ND 3.0 —_ — -—
MwW-5#  01/04/95 349.33 0.00 46.38 302.95 210 — ND 0.74 ND .90 — —_ —
MW-5#  05/03/95 349,33 0.00 36.64 312.69 580 —_— 6.8 1.5 1.6 1.7 —_ —_ —
MW-5#  08/04/95 349.33 0.00 39.00 310.33 550 — 54 0.76 1.2 11 —_ - —_
MwW-5# 11/10/95 349.33 0.00 42.59 306.74 300 —_ 0.89 12 - 0.98 0.58 —_ —_ —
MW-E# 02/12/986 349,33 0.00 37.25 312.08 420 -— 8.2 21 1.7 1.2 _ — —_
MW-5# 08/19/96 349.33 0.00 39,90 309.43 — - —_ - -_ - - e -
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Summary of Groundwater Monitoring and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobi} Station 04-HEJ

Casing Product Depth to Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Sample Elevation Thickness - Water  Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8260 Oxygen
1D Date (feet) {feet) {feet) {feet) (epbd) (ppb) (ppb)  {ppb} {(ppb) (ppb) {(ppb) (ppb) (mgil)
MW-5# 02/12/97 348.33 .00 35.83 313.40 —_ — —_ —_ —-— — —_ ~— _
NOTES: ppb = pants per billlon - *= reported by laboratory as non-gasoline mixture
mg/L = milligrams per liter ** = well inaceessible
TPH-G = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline * = jnsufficient amount of water for sample callection
TPH-D = total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel # = wells Installed by Kaprealian Engineering at former Unocal Station #0543,
ND = not detected at or above methed detection limits resurveyed by Kier & Wright Civil Engineers & Surveyors, Inc. on 9/20/93,
— = not measured/not analyzed 1 = sampled using no-purge method
Trace = preduct present but toa thin fo be measured A = Due to an anomalous analytical result on 9/16/99, RW-3 was resampled on 10/4/98.

s = Al wells except MW-S resurveyed on 11/28/01 by Doble Thomas Associates;
MW-5 resurveyed on 2/21/02 by Doble Thomas Associates.
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LEGEND
MW-10 -$— Groundwater Monitoring Well
MW-9 g Abandoned Well -
YMW-—-4 ﬁ Soll Vapor Extraction Wall -
RW-3 {{  Vopor Extraction / Groundwater Recovery Wll / |
MW=-12
Groundwater Elevation in Feet -
305.19 Above Mean Sea Level (NGVD—1929) ol 300-95_$_
3{(Qmmmmmmams  Geoindwater Elevation Contour Line
» General Direction of Groundwater Gradient MW-6
MW—10 303.24$
NQIE: Site plan 7 ! ‘$§ 05.04
updated per well 4
gurvey by Doble 320
Thomas Associates on FORMER PUMP ISLANDS
11/28/01 (gl wells 33
except MW—5) ond _q}_ 0
2/21/02 (MW=5), '
MW-38
335,82
* /-—- FORMER WASTE OIL TANK
e PARKING
Lid LOT
Lit
. MW—11
= 7 306.36
= 335.01 APPROXIMATE SEWER
:(-— LATERAL LOCATION
i‘E GROUNDWATER ELEVATION
H
STANLEY BOULEVARD | CONTOUR MAP
UNDERGROUND April 9, 2002
e i _ Former Mobil Station 04-H6J
NOTES: 1024 Main Street
Contour lines are interpretive based on fluid—level SCALE (FEET) Pleasanton, California
measurements collected April 9, 2002. Contour w
int | = feet. * = 4d .
interva 10 fee ry we ; 5 =0 mc FlGURE 2
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<0.50 Dissolved~Phaose Benzene Concéntrotion (pph) P
I
. MW-6 !
i MW—10%* <0.
NOTE: Site plan _$_
updated per well a1 i
FORMER PLIME ESLANDS\%

survey by Doble
Thomas Associates on
11/28/01 (all wells
except MW—-5) ond

E:w_ =

2/21/02 (MW-5).
™ <0.50
MW— 3+ o \‘ 9!
! P RW-2 e FORMER WASTE OIL TANK
¥ P <0.50 /
[
VMW MW-2
Z;g( 152 v
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f ‘ OLVED-PHASE BENZENE
D DISSOL
STANLEY BOULEVAR ok CONCENTRATIONS
UNDERGROUND Aprit 9, 2002
NOTES: STORAGE TANK Former Mobit Station 04-H6J
Results are bosed on laboratory analysis of groundwater samples 1024 Main Street
collected April 8, 2002, ppb = parts per billion; < = not ‘ :
detected at or agbove the stated method detection limit, * = & Pleasanton, California
il ¥ = i t scheduled f ling.
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EXHIBIT 4

VAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM PERFORMANCE TABLE




Table 1

Vapor Extraction System Monitoring Infarmation

Former Mobil Station 04-H6J, Pleasanton

S

Operation Time INFLUENT EFFLUENT RECOVERY DATA
Date  |Hour Meter| Operating | Up-Time | Total Flow| System Temp. | Wellhead | Welthead + Alr Stripper| TPH-G Conc.  |Benzene Conc, Mass Mass | Temp. |HC Recovery| Curulative | Destruction
{midlyy) | Reading Time |PerPeriod; Rate” Vacuum TPH-G Emission | Erisslon Fer Perlod |HC Recovery| Efficiency
Conc. {ppmv} {ppmv) {ppmv) TPH-G | Benzane TPH-G
(hours) {hours) { %) {&acfm) {in. H;0) | (deg F {ppmv) Fiald Lab Fiald I.ab Lab {Ibs/day) | (ths/day) | (deg F)l _(gallons} (gallons) {%)
4/4/1935 i1 [+] 0% 178 [3i &00 10,480 10,480 11,000 0 <1.2 0.030 0.0809 | 0.0015 | 808 0.0 0 : 100.0
4712119956 202 9 $9% 324 98 801 5,100 5,100 0 B850 985.8 985.8
4122119495 440 238 99% 314 (L] 899 2,400 2,400 [¢] 764 758.0 1741.8
4/28/1985 535 85 99% 432 o8 597 1,880 1,880 350 D 2.8 <0.018 0.4659 | 0.0020 | 710 201.8 1943.6 99.3
5/5/1995 601 66 31% 452 a5 601 1,800 750 1] B85 102.3 20459
511211985 768 167 05% 6578 100 601 980 450 350 [1] <2.3 =0.031 0.6006 | 0.0060 | 742 151.8 21975 99.3
5/19/1986 536 168 100% 678 100 601 1,010 310 1] 704 1164 23139
52671995 1080 44 100% 530 100 600 840 210 [] 675 60.0 2374.0
6/1/1995 1248 163 100% 535 a7 98 870 270 4] 683 57.0 2431.0 )
6/8/1995 1415 167 99% 530 100 589 700 180 280 1] <12 <0.016 0.2450 | 0.0024 | 658 49.6 2480.8 99.6
6/16/1995 1607 192 100% 545 100 600 400 190 [1] 648 46.8 25272
6/23/1995 1664 57 34% 540 o8 801 520 180 o 847 152 25423
8/28/1985 1685 ET] 28% 545 94 £00 820 350 0 641 11.8 25542
71711985 1807 212 88% 545 90 801 320 140 0 835 75.2 2629.3
7/13/1995 2085 148 103% 432 88 606 300 150 1] §11 278 2657.2
711871895 2106 51 43% 471 74 £08 550 230 320 0 21 0.044 0.3810 | 0.0059 | 648 11.8 2668.8 8.3
7/28/1985 [ 2300 194 B1% 432 84 NA 430 200 [ NA 800 27188
8/4/1985 2303 3 2% 452 [E NA 590 270 - g NA 0.8 2719.8
8/11/1995 2408 103 1% L] €8 NA 430 250 [1] NA 37.0 2756.8
8/18/1995 2440 34 20% 353 66 MA 440 240 1] NA 10.4 27671
8/28/1995 [ 2494 54 23% 432 62 600 730 290 are [1} <2.6 <0016 0.4328 | 0.0020 | 679 14.9 2782.0 99.3
91171995 2520 26 27% 4471 €9 829 180 300 Q 678 8.9 2790.9
9/6/1995 2524 4 3% 545 78 800 660 420 280 [1] <2.3 0.029 04828 | 0.0045 | 683 1.9 27928 6.2
91419861 2528 4 2% 364 54 600 &70 410 [ 657 20 2784.7
9/22/1885 2625 97 51% 265 130 600 3,450 380 4] 755 31.5 2826.2
9/29/1985 | 2742 "7 70% T 115 600 3,200 360 [i] 679 344 2860.7
10/5/1995 2771 23 20% 334 115 600 3,100 330 ] &B2 8.9 2868.5
10/12119095] 2780 9 5% 324 100 600 2,310 300 320 4] <23 =<0.016 0.2870 | 0.0016 | 712 25 2872.0 99,3
11/101985] 2798 18 3% 324 100 800 2,310 300 [+) 712 4.8 2878.7
11/17/1995] 2839 41 24% 393 82 600 3,360 390 300 0 2.3 <0.018 0.3482 | 0.0018 | 664 13.5 2890.1 99.2
11/2019985{ 2910 71 99% 700 1] €00 2,100 140 0 601 273 28174
11/27/1995] 3045 135 0% 700 88 587 830 100 0 [uk] 30.7 28475
121411995 | 3213 168 100% 545 3 802 2,200 260 230 1] <2.3 <0.016 0.4828 | Q0025 | 643 50.0 2097.5 88.0
12/14/1995] 3383 170 71% 700 92 601 1,650 290 0 : 612 77.3 3074.8
1272111996 3551 168 100% 700 94 600 1,150 150 Q 608 68.7 3143.5
[12/29/1988] 3656 108 55% 700 90 698 890 140 0 605 28.3 31718
| 1/5/1986 3826 170 101% 692 o1 597 630 220 0 800 66.6 32284
11811998 3897 71 9% 31 105 600 1,120 340 210 0 <23 <Q.018 0.3198 | 0.0017 | 638 27.8 3256.2 28.9
171871996 | 4132 235 "88% ELK] 107 600 950 280 0 643 728 33291
21211996 4484 352 96% 353 106 800 720 220 0 530 87.2 3416.2
/711998 4602 118 88% 353 105 589 560 120 130 0 <2.3 0.024 0.3127 | 0.0016 | 613 18.8 3435.0 g8.2
271211988 4724 122 102% 363 105 0] 630 160 [1] 802 16.0 3451.1
2/22/1996 | 4965 241 100% 353 107 501 330 [-i] Q 602 271 3478.2
22011996 5138 17 102% 353 106 596 450 110 a 601 5.2 34934 :
3/6/1996 5281 145 01% 545 105 595 90 10 56 1] <2.3 <0.016 0.4828 | 0.002% | 600 04 3503.8 95.9
3r22/1998 6662 391 99% 645 105 590 70 30 [} 6§02 1.0 3514.8
4/8/1996 5679 17 4% 545 20 577 180 90 i} 600 1.5 3518.3
5/2/1988 5942 263 45% 160 96 600 140 30 1] 807~ 14.8 5.0
E/14/1996 6159 247 75% 272 85 581 130 B0 180 4] 18 0.038 0.2410 | 0.0012 | €02 56 3536.8 98.7
5/27/1996 | 6430 271 87% 254 a0 588 140 50 ¢] 801 104 3547.1
B/14/1996 1 6508 78 18% 286 90 592 220 110 130 1] 5.4 0.018 0.2634 | 0.0013 | €04 4.5 3551.5 282
6/25/1996 | 6521 13 5% 282 90 €01 17¢ 130 Q €05 1.2 3552.7
71811998 6598 7 25% 147 90 599 40 110 166 0 <2.4 <0.018 01302 | 0.0007 | €01 .3 3558.0 8.8
72511996 8604 8 1% 224 92 599 210 50 0 815 0.2 3558.2
B/6/19956 6807 3 1% 259 80 600 240 230 5 621 0. 3558.5
812996 6613 [] 4% 241 92 600 250 190 176 20 <24 | <Q.018 02135 | 0.0011 | 821 0, 3558.2 98.7
§/27/1996 | 6617 4 1% 260 88 599 230 220 0 618 05 3559.8
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Table 1

Vapor Extraction System Monitoring Information

Former Mobil Station 04-H6J, Pleasanton

Dperalion 1me INFCUENT EFFLUENT RECOVERY DATA
Date |Hour Meter Operating | Up-Time |Total Flow, System Temp. | Wellhead |Wellhead + Alr Stripper|  TPH-G Conc. | Benzene Conc,| Mass Mass | Temp. |HC Recovery| Cumulative | Destruction
{m/dlyy) | Reading Time |PerPeriod| Rate* Vacuum TRH-G Emlssion | Emigsion Per Peried [HC Recovery| Efficiency
Gonc. (pprnv) {ppmv) {pprv} TPH-G | Benzene TPH-G
{hours) (hours) {%) {scfm) (in. H0) | (deg F) | {ppmw) Field Lab Fleld Lab Lab (Ibg/day) | {Ibs/day) | (deg F)| (gallons) {gallons) (%)
12/6/1956 6318 201 8% 331 60 639 350 100 83 2] <2.4 <0.016 02932 | O0.0015 | 65 25.2 35551 97.2
12412M1996] 6906 88 B61% 331 60 632 300 120 0 549 8.5 3593.8
12/23M1988| 71786 270 102% 331 60 633 300 70 Q 649 225 3816.1
1731987 7321 145 56% 331 73 601 200 130 0 801 127 3828.9
171997 7420 Ex 103% EET] 72 801 120 90 0 601 9.6 3638.5
1/15/1997 | 7611 1 98% 285 85 548 100 30 32 0 <24 <0016 0.2525 | 0.0013 | 589 94 38478 92.8
1H24/1897 7139 128 59% 299 80 568 1109 10 0 598 2.0 3849.8
271997 7875 136 40% 285 80 600 100 30 0 €00 21 3851.8
219/1967 8148 273 95% 273 85 800 130 30 1] 600 8.1 3658.0
WAM987 8457 308 99% 273 85 802 130 30 Q 602 6.7 3664.7
21967 8565 108 56% 273 85 600 130 30 a 600 23 I667.1
5211987 8565 0 0% 299 87 600 180 40 Q 602 2.0 3667 .1
5711997 8588 33 28% 299 87 800 150 30 1] 604 0.8 35688.0
5/14/1887 | 8600 2 1% 299 85 600 180 40 1] 600 0.1 3668.0
7/29/1897 | 8603 3 0% 282 88 601 890 250 190 1] 100 1 £.2498 | 00013 | 602 B3 3668.4 98.8
10/1/1997 8603 [1] 0% 0 [¢] 1) 0 0 i} 0 0.0 3568.4 :
10¢20/1997) NA 24 5% 363 48 NA 600 470 [1] NA 27 3871.1 100.0
10/24/1997 NA 24 100% 358 52 NA 230 210 0 NA 7.8 3678.9 100.0
1012211997 NA 4 100% 366 45 NA 250 170 [1} NA 44 3683.3 100.6
10/23/1997 NA 24 100% 367 48 NA 280 240 [1] - NA 4.8 3688.1 100.0
10424/1997 NA 24 100% 385 50 NA 220 170 1] NA 49 3693.0 100.¢
10/31/1997 NA 168 100% 369 48 NA 150 70 1} NA 20.2 3713.2 100.0
111111897 NA 264 100% 260 a7 NA 620 270 0 NA 315 37508 100.0
1172641997 NA 360 100% 207 100 NA 1,950 360 [] NA 70.3 I8N0 100.0 ]
12/411997 NA 218 113% 203 100 NA 1,180 230 [+] NA 347 38558 106.0
12/11/1897) MA 168 100% 200 100 NA, 800 180 0 NA 18.4 3874, 100.0
12/15/1997 NA 96 100% 72 100 NA BS0 150 ] NA 78 3881.9 100.0
120261997 NA 2684 100% 170 100 NA 850 170 1] NA 19.2 3801, 100.0
12/31/1997, MNA 120 100% 170 100 NA 840 18D 0 NA 9.8 3910.8 1000
1/5/1988 NA 120 100% 164 100 MA 1,125 270 3] NA 12.2 3923.1 100.0
1/16/1998 NA 264 100% 177 100 NA 700 160 Q MNA 257 30948.8 100.0
1/22/1998 NA 144 100% 190 100 NA 810 120 ] NA 9.8 3958.€ 100.0
1/30/1938 NA 182 100% 186 100 NA 530 110 0 NA 11.0 3960.6 100.0
2/5/1998 NA 144 100% 163 100 NA 300 8O 0 NA 6.3 3975.¢ 100.0
FIEREED] NA 95 100% 156 100 NA 180 50 0 NA 2.6 3978.6 100.0
2/20/1998 NA 284 100% 148 100 NA 10 10 0 MNA W] 3981.8 1000
2/27/1998 NA 188 100% 153 100 NA 60 10 1] NA 0.7 3982.5 100.0
3/5/1998 MA 144 100% 146 100 NA 150 80 [4] NA 2.0 3954.5 100.0
3121998 NA 168 100% 145 100 NA 50 Q 1] NA 1.8 3086.4 100.0
3/20/1998 NA 192 100% 151 100 NA 100 10 [{] NA 0.4 3986.8 100.0
32711998 JA 168 00% 150 100 NA 120 0 [i] NA 0.7 3987.5 100.0
41111988 NA 120 00% 143 100 NA 120 20 [¢] NA 0.7 3988.2 100.0
416/1698 NA 120 00% NA 100 NA 180 30 0 NA 08 3g88.7 100.0
4/16/1998 NA 240 100% 55 100 MNA 170 30 0 NA 1.8 3900.2 100.0
4/22/1998 NA 144 100% 154 100 NA 30 10 0 NA 1.2 38914 100.0
4130/19898 NA 182 100% 148 100 NA 50 10 0 [ NA 0.5 3892.2 100.0
5/28/1998 NA 1] 0% NA NA MA NA 20 0 NA Q.0 38082.2 100.0
8/4/1988 WA o 0% NA NA NA 50 30 Q NA 0.0 3982,2 100.0
8/11/1908 NA 168 100% 37 NA NA 20 20 [i] NA 1.8 3983.9 100.0
6/18/1988 NA 168 100% 27 NA NA 130 20 [i] NA 2.4 39964 100.0
71711998 NA 0 0% 306 NA NA 100 20 0 NA 0.0 3995.4 100.0
7/13/1828 MNA [EES 100% 225 NA NA 200 50 o MNA 3.6 3999.9 100.0
1/6/1999 NA [1] 0% 408 NA NA NA NA i} NA 0.0 3999.9 100.0
1/12/1999 NA 144 100% 395 NA NA 120 700 [+] MNA 83.7 4053.6 100.0
1/15/1999 NA 72 100% 382 MNA NA 120 70 Q NA 28.6 4082.2 100.0
1/22/1999 NA 0 0% 384 NA NA 110 150 0 NA 0.0 40822 100.0
11271898 NA 120 100% 306 NA NA NA 70 [+] NA 124 40043 100.0
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Table 1
Vapor Extraction System Monitoring Information
Former Mobil Station 04-H8J, Pleasanton

Operation 1ime INFCOENT EFFLUENT RECOVERY DATA
Date |Hour Mater] Operating | Up-Time | Total Flow| System Temp. | Wellhead |Wellhaad + Air Stripper!  TPH-G Conc.  |Benzene Conc.| Mass Mass | Temp. [HC Recavery; Cumulative | Desiruction
{mvdfyy) | Reading Time |PerPeriod| Rate” Vacuum TPH-G Emission | Emission Per Period [HC Recovery| Efficlency
Conc. (ppmv) (ppmv) {ppmv} TPH-G | Benzene TPH-G
{hours} (hours) (%) {scfm) (in. H;0% | (deg F} | (pprv) Field Lab Field Lab Lak {lbs/day) | (bs/day) | (deg F}| (gallons) {gallons) (%)
2/11/1999 NA 1] 0% NA NA NA NA 8a [{] NA 0.0 4084.3 100.0
20471889 NA 72 100% 317 NA NA 110 60 1] HA 2.1 4096.5 100.0
212411889 NA 1] 0% 263 NA NA 650 230 o NA 0.0 4085.5 100.0
31999 NA 168 100% 281 NA NA 230 80 [} NA 18.8 41153 100.0
2311989 MNA Qo 0% 2768 NA NA 470 130 o NA 0.0 4115.3 100.0
4/5/1999 NA, 312 100% 254 NA NA 130 70 o NA 22.0 4137.3 100.0
8/1/1999 NA [1] 0% 261 NA NA NA 190 1] NA 0.0 4137.3 100.0
6/29/1999 NA 1] 0% 224 NA N 720 480 1] NA 0.0 4137.3 100.0
7121999 NA 312 100% 178 100 MNA 820 (1) [+] NA 46.4 4183.7 100.0
9/20/11899 NA [i] 0% NA NA NA 390 200 o MNA 0.0 4183,7 100.G
10/14/1999 NA 380 100% 256 100 NA 400 150 [1] NA 214 4205.1 100.0
10/18/1999 NA a6 100% 365 100 MA 810 450 4] NA 234 4228.5 1000
11/6/1699 NA 456 100% 360 100 NA 40 40 1] NA 106.2 4334.7 100.0
11/15/1989 NA 4] 0% NA 170 NA MNA NA o NA 0.0 4334.7 100.0
12/22/88 MNA, [+] 0% NA NA NA, NA NA NA, NA 0.0 43347 100.0
3672000 NA, [1] 0% 183 100 85.9 9 14.5 1] B81.5 0.0 43347 100.0
3/24/2000 NA 432 100% 144 100 64.5 9 14 o 59.7 2.7 4337.4 100.0
4114/2000 NA 504 100% 109 100 B3.2 12 18 1] 3.8 2.7 4340.1 100.0
412712000 NA 312 100% 201 100 64.6 8 4 i 84,1 1.4 4341.5 100.0
5/10/2000 NA 312 100% 227 100 69.1 6.5 2.5 [1] 67.3 0.6 43421 100.0
5/26/2000 lA 360 100% 250 100 82.8 7 18 o 78.4 23 4344 .4 100.0
6/10/2000 NA 384 100% 255 100 NA 5.5 11.5 [1] NA 3.8 4348 .2 100.0
Total to Date = 18,144 42% = Average % Operation
NOTES:

HC Recovery Per Period = Hydrocarbons recovered based on fiek data and an average hydrocarbon densiy of 6.26 Ibs, per gaiion.

ppimv = parts per miliion volume

scfm = standard cublc feet per minute

HC Destruction Efficiency = Hydrocarbon destruction efficlency based on lab data.

Totel Well TPH-g Conc. = Concentration of total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoling of soil vapor extracted from all open wells.

* = For 3/6/00 through 5/10/00, total flow rate {cubls feet per minute) caleulatsd from veloctty measurement (feet per minute) in 4*-diameter plpe using annemometer.

deg F = degrees Fahrenhelt
|bs/day = pounds per day

MA = not avaliable or appiicable

p/projecisimcmnmobil4-haj/cakaVES_HCib!.xIs
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EXHIBIT 5§

GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION PERFORMANCE TABLE



Table 1

Summary of Results of Automatic Recovery System Monitoring
Former Mobil Station 04-H6J

Sample Dateof Flow Meter Effluent Average Total TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total

iID  Sampiing Reading Discharge Flow Rate Discharged (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) benzene Xylenes
(gallons) ~ (gallons)  {gpd)  (gallons) {ppb) _ {ppb)

M 04/27/95 640 0 ] 0 240 840 44 54 80 39
-1 - 05/05/95 55,200 54,560 6,820 54,560 - - - - - -
-1 05/12/85 197,540 142,340 20,324 196,900 6,500 790 400 860 g2 660
-1 05/25/85 328,980 131,440 10,111 328,340 - - - - — -
-1 06/01/96 331,090 2,110 301 330,450 - - - — - -
-1 06/08/95 480,730 129,640 18,520 460,090 780 130 B2 130 15 140
-1 06/16/95 590,300 129,570 16,196 589,680 - - - - - -
-1 06/23/95 626,890 36,590 5,227 626,250 - - — - - -
-1 06/28/95 645,240 19,350 3,870 645,600 - - — - - -
-1 07/07/195 645,930 690 77 645,290 - - - - - -
-1 0711385 877,120 30,180 5,032 676,480 3,400 1,100 120 370 45 300
-1 ornels TN,770 34,650 6,930 711,130 - - - - - -
] 07r28/25 831,040 119,270 11,927 830,400 - - - - - -
-1 08/D4/85 831,940 900 120 831,300 - - - - - -
-1 08/11/96 897,280 65,340 9,334 896,640 - - - - — -
-1 08/17/95 918,610 21,330 3,555 17,870 - - - - - -
I 0Bf28/95 964,370 45,760 4,160 963,730 7,900 2100 940 1,100 120 1,200
-1 09/01/95 969,900 5,530 1,383 969,260 - - - - - -
-1 02/07/95 972,180 2,280 380 971,540 5800 1,300 540 750 =1 760
-1 09/14/95 975,480 3,310 T 473 974,850 - - - - - —
-1 09122195 1,038,540 63,050 7,881 1,037,900 - - - - - -
-4 09/29/95 1,114,830 76280 10,899 1,114,190 - - - - - -
I-1 10/05/85 1,133,030 18,200 3,033 1,132,380 - - - - - —
1-1 10/12/85 1,138,200 6170 ag1 1,138,560 2,700 6890 280 470 45 270
-1 10/23/95 1,168,390 30,180 2,745 1,168,750 - - - - - -
1-1 11110/95 1,169,380 0 -0 1,168,750 - - - - - -
-1 1IM7HR5 1,171,820 2,500 357 1,171,250 4900 1,200 450 680 55 500
-1 117200195 1,221,950 50,060 16,687 1,221,310 - - - - —- —-
I-1 11427195 1,285,450 73,500 10,500 1,294,810 - - - - - -
11 12/04/95 1,400,780 105,330 15,047 1,400,140 2,300 380 250 §10 27 230
-1 12/114/95 1,501,930 101,150 10,115 1,501,290 - - - - - -
I-1 12/21/95 1,608,880 106,960 15,280 1,608,250 - - - - - -
-1 12/29/95 1,632,530 23,640 2,955 1,631,800  — - - - - -
1 01/05/96 1,690,780 58,250 8,321 1,690,140 -- - - - - —
1 01/08/96 1,735,880 45,100 15,033 1,735240 3,000 520 250 600 46 440
I-1 01/18/968 1,865,520 129,640 12,954 1,864,880 - - - - - -
-1 01/26/96 1,886,830 21,310 3,044 1,886,180 — - - - - -
-1 02/02/96 2,014,240 127,410 15,926 2,013,600 - - - - - -
I-1 o2/07/96 2,027,770 13,530 2,706 2,027,130 1,800 880 38 75 8.6 110
I-1 o2/12/96 2,027,950 180 36 2,027,310 - - - - - -
-1 02122196 10 > o o 2,027,310 - - - — - -
1-4 02/29/96 14,090 14,080 2,011 2,041,390 - - - - - -
-4 03/06/96 23,260 8170 1,528 2,050,560 25,000 3,400 5,400 5,400 360 3,500
-1 03/14/96 34,660 11,400 1,425 2,061,960 - - - - - -
1 0322096 46,300 11,640 1,455 2,073,600 - - - - - -
M1 04/08/96 54,120 7,820 460 2,081,420 10,000 2,000 690 1,500 120 930
-1 05/02/96 54,840 720 30 2,082,140 - - - — - —
1 05M4/96 139,900 85,060 7,088  2167,200 4,400 B840 330 820 53 580
-1 05/28/96 251,390 111,490 7,964 2,278,690 - - - - - -
-1 06M4/96 264,690 13,300 782 2,291,990 1,200 330 170 16 51 120
-1 o7ioBoe 285,770 31,080 1,285 2,323,070 150 €5 3.7 4.4 0.80 87
-1 07/25/196 298,880 3,120 184 2,326,190 - - - - - -
1-1 og/os/ee 300,120 1,230 &8 2,327,420 - - - - - -
I-1 osna2/ee 302,120 2,000 500 2,329,420 890 190 110 120 14 120
4 O8/27/96 303,730 1,610 107 2,331,030 - - - - - -
i1 08/13/86 311,780 8,050 474 2,339,080 - - - - - -
-1 10/04/96 311,780 0 0 2,339,080 - - - - - -

piprojects\mobiN04-hENcaks\GWTSMDAT. XLS
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Table 1

Summary of Results of Automatic Recovery System Monitoring
Former Mobil Station 04-H6.J

Sampie Dateof FlowMeter  Efffluent Average  Total  TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene Ethyl-  Total
ID  Sampling Reading Discharge Flow Rate Discharged {ppb) ({ppb) (ppb} {ppb} benzene Xylenes

(gallons)  (gallons) (gpd)  (gallons) {ppb} _ (ppb)
I-1 11/08/96 311,780 ¢ 0 2,339,080 - - - - - —
i-1 12/02/95 311,780 0 0 2,339,080 - - - - - -
-1 12/06/96 337,540 25,760 6,440 2,364,840 €30 160 48 120 89 €9
I-1 01/07197 512,070 174,530 '5,454 2,539,370 2,800 310 210 540 35 330

-1 HNnse7 553,950 41,880 5,235 2,581,250 - - - - - -
-1 01724/97 594,490 40,540 4,504 2,621,790 -
-1 Q20787 626,600 32110 2,204 2,653,900 5300 720 460 1,300 440 640

I 021997 687,340 60,740 5062 2714640 - - - - - -
I 03/04/97 695,030 7,690 592 2722330 - - - - - -
< 0311297 705,530 10,500 1,313 2732830 3700 740 380 1,000 51 560
I 04/01/97 705530 0 0 2,732,830 - - - - - -
4 050297 705,530 o 0 2,732,830 - - - - - -
4 05/07/97 707,770 2,240 448 2,735,070 - - - - - -
-1 05M4/97 708,080 310 44 2,735,380 - - - - - -
-1 07/29/97 708,860 780 10 2,736,160 2,100 170 240 440 21 240
-4 10/01/97 708,860 0 0 2,736,160 - - - - - -
I 10720497 708,860 0 0 2,736,160 3,400 11,000 470 840 42 390
It 10/31/97 783,000 74,140 6,740 2810300  — - - - - -
I 11/05/87 817,960 34,960 6992  2,845260 -~ - - - - -
M 11/11/97 854,790 36,830 6,438  2,882080 920 320 34 a7 12 150
| 112197 917,210 62,420 6,242  2,044510 - - - - - -
M 11/25/97 944,770 27,560 6,800 2,972,070 - - - - - -
1 12/04/97 989,710 44,940 4993 3,017,010 - - - - - -
1 12M1/97 1,023,640 33,930 4847 3050940 ND  ND ND ND ND ND

-1 121156/97 1,042,420 18,780 4,695 3,069,720 - - - - - -
-1 12/31/97 1,106,010 63,520 3,974 3,133,310 -
] 01/06/98 1,127,130 21,120 3,520 3,154,430 1,000 630 24 58 52 170
I-1 01/16/98 1,171,800 44,670 4,467 3,198,100 - - - -

-1 01/22/98 1,195970 24170 4,028 3223270 . - - - -

I-1 1/30/98 1,229,990 34,020 4,253 3,257,280 - - - -

-1 02/05/98 1,253,850 23,860 3,977 3,281,150 570 340 19 54 54 95
i-1 02/09/98 1,273,640 19,790 4,948 3,300,240 - - - -

-1 02/20/98 1,326,030 52,390 4,763 3,353,330 - - - -

-1 02/27/88 1,365,130 39,100 5,586 3,392,430 - - - -

-1 03/05/98 1,394,470 29,340 4,830 3,421,770 - - :

I-1 03M12/98 1,428,330 34,860 4,980 3,456,630 1,200 920 o6 220 18 280
-1 03/20/98 1,468,420 38,020 4,885 3,495,720 - - - - - -
-1 03/27/98 1,499,700 31,280 4,469 3,627,000 - - - - - -
-1 04/01/98 1,522,760 23,060 4612 3,550,060 910 550 47 94 56 160
-1 04/06/98 . 1,522,980 220 44 3,550,280 - -
1-1 04/16/98 1,566,740 43,760 4,376 3,594,040 - -
- 04/22/98 1,583,240 26,500 4,417 3,620,540 - -
-1 04/29/98 1,624,180 30,940 4,420 3,651,480 - -
-1 05/11/98 1,668,000 43,820 3,652 3,695,300 - -

19
-1 05/289/98 1,732,330 37,380 3,738 3,759,630 - - ~ - - -
22

1 05M9/98 1694940 26940 3,388 3722240 240 ND 38 3.2 43
1 08M1/98 1,785020 52,690 4,053  3,812320 570 ND 57 48 91
1 0618/98 1,816620 31,600 4,514  3,843920 - - - - -
1 07/07/98 1,816,690 70 4 3843990 - - - - -
4 07413/88 1,818,690 2,000 333 3,845990 9,200 6600 310 230 8 1,600
1 0B/O2/B8 1,818,690 0 0 3,845990  — - - - -~ -
I 08/30/38 1,818,690 0 0 3,845990 - - - - - -
I 09/30/98 1,818,690 0 0 3,845,990 - - - - - -
1 10/31/98 1,818,690 0 0 3,845990 - - - - - -
1 11/30/98 1,818,690 0 0 3845900 - - _ - - -
-4 12/30/98 1,818,690 0 0 3845900 - - - - - -
1 01/06/99 1,818,690 0 0 3845990 - -~ - -~ - -~
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Table 1

Summary of Results of Automatic Recovery System Monitoring

Former Mobil Station 04-H&J

Sample Date of Flow Meter

Effluent

Average

Total

TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene

Ethyk

Totat

ID Sampling Reading Discharge Flow Rate Discharged (ppb) (ppb} {ppb) {ppb) benzene Xylenes
(gallons}  (gallons)  (gpd)  (gallons) {(ppb) _ (ppb}
I-1 01M12/99 1,819,320 630 105 3,846,620 - - - - - -
-1 01/22/98 1,819,380 60 € 3,846,680 - - - - - -
I-1 01/27/99 1,819,380 0 0 3,846680 3,400 4,500 58 72 12 310
-1 02/01/99 1,820,180 BOO 160 3,847,480 - - - - - -
-1 02/04/93 1,820,670 420 163 3,847,970 - - o - - -
-1 02724199 1,820,670 0 0 3,847,970 15000 7,300 1,300 52 2,800 2,900
-1 03/03/99 1,821,820 1,150 164 3,845,120 14,000 7,400 480 780 30 2,400
-1 03/23/89 1,821,820 0 0 3,849,120 - - - - - -
-1 04/05/99 1,822,750 930 72 3,850,050 - - - - - -
1-1 05/28/99 1,822,750 a 0 3,850,050 - - - - - -
-1 06/25/9% 1,822,750 Q 0 3,850,050 - - - - - -
I-1 06/29/99 1,822,780 30 8 3,850,080 - - - - - -
-1 07M2/19% 1,822,980 200 15 3,850,280 - - - - - -
11 07126199 1,824,800 1,820 130 3,852,100 4,900 2,800 49 17 ND 530
-1 08f27/199 1,824,800 0 0 3,852,100 - - - - - -
-1 09/29/99 1,824,800 0 0 3,852,100 - - - - - -
I-1 10114/99 1,825,240 440 29 3,852,540 4,400 4,700 10 22 ND 180
1-1 10/18/99 1,825,430 180 48 3,852,730 - - - - - -
-1 11/06/29 1,825,430 o 0 3,852,730 - — - - - -
I-1 12/22/88 1,825,810 380 8 3,853,110 ND 680 ND 1.7 1.2 ND
I-1 03/06/00 1,825,870 €0 1 3,853,170 6,400 9,600 ND 6.5 ND 370
-1 03/24/00 1,826,040 170 g 3,853,340 - - - - - -
I-1 04/1400 1,825,330 280 14 3,853,630 ND - ND ND ND 1.1
-1 04/27/00 1,826,410 a0 6 ‘3,853,710 - 1,200 - - - -
=1 0510400 1,826570 160 12 3,853,870 ND 8,800 ND# ND# ND# 16
I-1 05/25/00 1,826,692 122 8 3,853,992 - - - - - -
1-1 06/10/00 1,827,130 438 27 - 3,854,430 - - - - - -
E-1 04127195 - - - - ND 87 ND ND ND ND
E-1 05M12/95 - - - - 670 180 3.4 5.8 ND 9.8
E-1 08/08/95 - - - - ND ND 0.87 0.92 ND 1.4
E-1 0713795 - - - - ND 110 ND ND ND ND
E-1 08/28/95 - - - - 140 220 26 44 0.98 6.2
E-1 0R/07/95 - - - - 200 280 58 6.9 077 93
E-1 1012195 - - - - ND 120 ND ND ND ND
E-1 11117195 - - — - 93 230 0.73 13 ND 14
E-1 12/04/95 - - - - ND . 120 ND ND ND ND
E 01/08/96 - - - - 110 76 52 11 0.74 94
E-1 02/07/86 - - - - 840 470 4.2 7.7 241 16
E-t 03/05/96 - - - - 140 420 1.1 0.94 ND 0.59
E-1 04/08/26 - — - - 340 190 1 74 35 21
E-1 05/14/96 - - - - 630 330 13 3 38 29
E-1 06/14/9¢ - - - - ND 75 ND ND ND ND
E-1 07/08/96 - - - - ND ND 0.71 ND ND ND
E-1 08/12/96 - - - - 73 72 1.7 3.0 ND 27
E-1 12/06/98 - - - - ND ND ND 1.4 ND 0.57
E-1 o1/07/97 - — - - ND ND 1.4 27 ND 23
E-1 02107197 - - - - 85 - 80 ND 1.3 ND 0.57
E-1 03297 - - - - 100 170 33 55 0.63 4.4
E-1 0712997 - - - - 160 160 13 28 26 15
E-1 10720097 - - - - 87 860 0.80 286 0.73 3.0
E-1 1111/97 - - - - ND 130 ND ND ND ND
E-1 1211797 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
E-1 01/06/28 - - - - ND 270 ND 0.5 ND 22
E-1 02/05/98 - - - - ND 300 0.3 1.0 ND 25
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Table 1

Summary of Results of Automatic Recovery System Monitoring
Former Mobil Station 04-H6J

Sample Date of FlowMeter  Effluent  Average Total TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total
ID  Sampling Reading Discharge Flow Rate Discharged {ppb) (ppb) (ppb} (ppb)} benzene Xylenes

(gallons}  (galions)  (gpd)  (gallons) (ppb)  (ppb)
E-1 0312/98 - - - - - ND 350 o4 0.¢ ND 2.0
E-1 04/01/98 - - - - - ND 330 0.6 1.4 ND 29
E-1 05/19/98 - - - -~ - ND ND ND ND ND ND
E-t  06/11/98 - - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
E-1 07/13/98 - - - - - 410 3,600 31 341 1.4 25.0
E-1 08/02/98 - - - - — - — — - - -
E-1 08/30/98 - - - - - - - - - - -
E-1 Q9/30r98 - - - - - - - - - - -
E-1 10/31/98 - - - - - - - - - e -
E-1 11/30/98 - -- - - - - - - - - -
E-1 12/30/98 - - - .- - - - - — - -
E-1 01/27/98 - - - - — ND 2,000 ND 0.3 ND ND
E-1 02/04/99 - - - - - - 2,100 - - - -
E-1 02725199 - - - - - ND - ND 0.6 0.3 08
E-1 03/03/99 - - - - - 110 4,000 0.8 ND 08 6.4
E-1 04/05/99 - - - - - ND - ND ND ND ND
E-1 04723199 - - - - - - ND - - - -
E-1  05/28/99 - - - - - - - - - - -
E-1 06125/89 - - - - - - - - - - -
E-1 06/29/99 - - - - - - - - - - -
E-1 07/12/95 - - - - - — - - - - -
E-1 07/26/99 - - - — - 110 2,000 ND ND 05 1.7
E-1 08/27/99 - — - - - - - - —- — -
E-1 09/29/99 - - - - - - - - - - -
E-1 10/14/99 — — — - - 270 3,000 0.7 519 27 51
E-1 10/18/99 - - - - - - - - - -- -
E-1 11/06/99 - - - - —_ - - - - - —
E-1 12/22499 - - - - - ND 6580 ND 1.6 1.2 0.85
E-1 03/06/00 - - - - - 72 1,400 ND MD ND 072
E-1 03724100 - - - - - - - - - - -
E-1 04/14/00 - - - - - ND - ND ND ND ND
E-1 04/27/00 - - - - - - 1,500 - - - -
E-1 05/10/00 - - - - - ND 5,300 043 - 26 1.2 ND
E-1 05/25/00 — — - - - - — - - - -
E-1 06/10/00 - - - - - - - - - - -

Total Effluent Discharged to Date: 3,854,430 galions

NOTES: ppb = parts per billion -3 = influent
TPH-G = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline E+1 = effluent from air stripper
ND = not detected at or above method detection limit TPH-D = total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel
--= not measured/not analyzed * = new flow meter installed 02/22/96
gpd = gallons per day # = Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded target

detection limit due to excessive foaming of the sample.
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WELL PURGING AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL



WELL PURGING AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

FLUID LEVEL MONITORING

Fluid levels are monitored in the wells using an electronic interface probe with conchictance sensors. The presence
of liqud-phase hydrocarbons is verified using a hydrocarbon-reactive paste. The depth fo liquid-phase
hydrocarbons and water is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot relative to the well box top or top of casing, Well
box or casing elevations are surveyed to within 0.02 foot refative to a county ot city benchmark.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Currently, “pre-purge’ and ‘non-purge’ methods of sampling both comply with regulatory standards.

NON-PURGE METHOD:

TRC wutilizes the ‘non-purge’ method of sampling for all qualifying groundwater monitoring wells, Groundwater
samples are collected by lowering a 1.5-inch-diameter, bottom-fill, dispesable polyethylene baiter just below the
static water level in the well. The samples are carefully transferred from the check-valve-equipped bailer to 1-iter
and 40-millititer glass containers. The sample containers are filled to zaro headspace and fitted with Teflon-scaled
caps. Each sample is labelod with the project mmber, well number, sample date, and sampler’s initials. Samples
remain chilied at approximately 4 degrees Centigrade prior to analysis by a state-certified laboratory.

Tﬁeﬁﬂmmgmﬁeﬁamssmyforaweﬂtoquaﬁfyﬁr‘nm-purge’sanqumgaretahmﬁmnaleumissuedby
San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board on Jamary 31, 1997:

1

The non-purging approach shall be used only for monjtoring wells where groundwater bas been impacted by
petrolenm hydrocarbons, BTEX, and MTBE.

Non-purge sampling shall be utilized for unconfined aquifers only.

The monitoring well shall be properly permitted, constructed (in this case, screened across the water table),
and developed,

The well is pregently in use for grosndwater or soil vapor extraction.
The well does not contain frae product.

For new wells or wells bronght into monitoring for the first time, the first round of groundwater sampling
performed at a site shall be with both nop-purged and purged samples. The purging and sampling method
used shall be documented. This shall include the raie of purge and sampling details. For these wells we
require measurements of dissolved oxygen, specific conductance, pH, and temperature whether purged or not
purged. Also, fblodegmdaimmbangtadwdatthewen,anmqmmmdomtpwdudeﬂw
measurement of other parameters.

Existing wells which have already been routinely purged in previous sampling events immediate to being
switched to a non-purging mode do not require an initial duplicate non-purged and purged sample.




8. Monitoring data frequency shall be as required by the appropriate regulatory oversight agency.

9. Should site closure be requested where the non-purged approach has been used, the final confirmation
m@w&ﬁﬂmﬁmﬂdebq&nmyurgedmﬁpmgedsm@wﬁmnw@wdlmasagmdupmwﬂhﬂw
appropriate regulatory oversight agency.

PURGE METHOD:

Groundwater monitoring wells that do not qualify for the ‘non-purge’ method are purged and sampled in
accordance with standard regulatory protocol. Typically, monitoring wells that contain no liquid-phase
hydrocarbons are purged of groundwater prior to sampling so that fluids sampled are representative of fluids
within the formation. Temperature, pH, and specific conductance are typicaily measured after each well casing
volume has been removed. Purging is considered complete when these parameters vary less than 10% from the
previous readings, or when four casing volumes of fluid have been removed. Samples are collected without
further purging if the well does not recharge within two hours to 80% of its volume before purging.

The purged water is either pumped directly into a licensed vacuum truck or temporarily stored in labeled drums

prior to transport to an appropriate treatment or recycling facility. Ifanammcreoavmysystem(ARS)ls
operating at the site, purged water may be pumped into the ARS for treatment.

Groundwater samples are collected by lowering a 1,5-inch-diameter, bottom-fill, disposable polyethylenc bailer
just below the static water level in the well. The samples are carefully transferred from the check-valve-equipped
bailer to I-liter and 40-mulliliter glass containers. The sample containers are filled to zero headspace and fitted
with Teflon-sealed caps. Each sample is labeled with the project number, well number, sample date, and
sampler's initials, Samples remain chilled at approximately 4 degrees Centigrade prior to analysis by a state-
certified laboratory. .



EXHIBIT 7

MONITORING WELL SAMPLING FORMS
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TRC Alton Geoscnenoe Northern Calafomla Operations

FLUID MEASUREMENT FIELD FORM-

I;rnjé& Hi; 30006579 o 7 | TRC Alton Personnel j Cv,'HGILS—f_&V"
Sﬁtﬁqn No.: O04Y-HET R "f/ ?/02_ '

Wil | Screen |Depth to] Depth to] Froe Product Fieo Product| Total DlssolvedF'
Number } literval | Water | Product | Thickness (f)]" Recovery | Deptn |0 {mglL)[
MwW-8 15.63 '
Mw-5| 3347 | _ B
mw-3| 1483 | | ] |Befh eans broken on

= S [ WellBox
115461 ' Beth Bolfs Missing

- Comments

| S .
,vmw—f |DRY

VMIY-2. 25.78" | |
B ' Both eers broken
30.79 : ) . BOH'H;ss;ﬂj) Hok n Cover

Vﬁh)-g
vmw-y | |pRY
Mi~(p 45.56 | o (e strined |
mo-it| e B
Mw-j|  |'1878
MW~ 5 H76C ' ‘ ' b Bolt missivg
RW- 45.79| o | |
Rw-21 - Iso8¢| | 3 BoHs missing
rw-3|  |M6s] L L[ \.”""” my

e R

*

mw-z| [z | R EE e

s

ax -"'__

g:\g&gféi\[ﬂm\ﬂbiﬁftm.:ds : . ' = 103299



~ TRC Alton Geoscience, Northern California Operations-

GROUND WATER SAMPLING FIELD NOTES |
Site: O"f‘HGT Project NO_SOOOG'S ¢ Sampled By:j CJ“C&S—’-W Dale: h/oz'

Well No,_MW-6 ~ Purge Methos,_No_Purge.  wet No,_ RW- fl “Purge Methos:_No_ P wrge.
Total Depth (feet) .- Depth to Prodiict {feet); Total Depth (feet)_ ' Depth lo Product (feet):;

Depth to Water (feet): _  Product Recovered {gallons).___ Depth to Water (feet) - Product Recovered (galons):___
Water Column (feel): . Casing 'Diarneger'ﬂndigé;}:___' Waler Column (feét); Casmg Diameter {Inches):,

80% Recharge Depth (feet): 1 Well Volume (gallons): 80% Recharge Depth {feet) 1 Well Volume {galions);

“11.¢8 15¢.] [70a - (102 |584 |75

Comments: ' ' Comments:

Turbidity= ' Turbidity= . o

Well No. EW‘Z Purge Method:_ No P ﬂ@ Well No. RW‘3 Purge Method: No P “wrye.
" Total Depth (feet) Depth to Product {feel): Total Depth (fect) Depth lo Product (feet): -

Depth to Water (feet): Product Recovered (gallons):___ Depth to Water (feet): Product Recovered (gallons):

Water Column (feet): Casing Diameter (Inches); Waler Column ffeet).. © Casing Diameter ({nches):

80% Recharge Depth (feet): 1 Well Volume {(gallons): 80% Recharge Depth (feel): 1 Well Volume (gallons):

Volime|Coriduc
ity -
gal_lons (GSltirﬁ)

'!.'Z,SG'i B

Turbldity= : - '

] well No MW"] I . Purge Method: !y_o Pﬂ-qy(

- Depth to Product {feet):.. ’.T'og;-; (feei} " Depth 1o Product (feet)
Product Recovered (gallons).__: Dept ater tfoet): Product Recovered (gallons):___ _
Casing Diametér (Inches)__ - ‘Water Column (feet Casing Diameter (inches):

“1 Well Volume {gallons):_ 80% Rechiarg; Depth feet)

1 Well Volume {gallons);

Trotal Pusged o Time Sérfr_iﬁ‘lﬁd?és MHiv

ICc»mmems Comments:
{Turbidity= . '  Turbidity=
g:\generalforms\Gwsmplg.xls . 10/12/99




site;_Q4~ HG:.T F‘ro;ecl No.: 30006576 Sarnp!ed By: 3. C-h'GLSFr&V‘

Well No, MW-2
Total Depth (feet)_.
Depth to Water (feet):
Water Column (feel):

80% Recharge Depth {feet);

TRC Alton Geoscience, Northern Cahfornla Operations

GROUND WATER SAMPLING FIELD NOTES

Depth to Product (feet); - Tolal Depth (Ieet)

Product Recovered {gallons).___ Depth to Water (feet),___
- Casing 'Di_ameter (Inches): ‘Waler Column (feet):.,

1 Well Volume (gallons):

Date: L’/ q/ oz,

Purge Method: Mo P% Well No. Rl«) (

80% Recharge Depth (feet):

Furge Method; _\G P

Depth to-Product {feet):.

Product Reco_vered_ {gallans): SR
-Casing Diameter {Inches):
1 Well Volume {(gallons);

1185 645

56.3

s |
Comments: i Comments:
Turbidity= Turbidity=
Well. No, Purge Method: Well No. ‘Purge Method:
Total Depth {feet) Depth to Product (feel); Total Depth (feel), Depth to Product (feet}:
Depth to Water (feet); Product Recovered (gaflons),_ Depth to Water {feet):

Water Column (feet):

B0% Recharge Depth (feet):

Casing Diameler'(lnches}' - Water Cotumn (feet):

1 Well Volume {gaitons): 80% Recharge Depth (feel)

Product Recovered {galions):

Casing Diameter (inches):
1 Well Volume {gallons):

| -Deptn -
A1 To Waler
2l (feel)

Vo|ume Conduc— Ten
Purged
gal!on._s {uSicm}

ity "}

| rime Sampled:

Commenls

Comments:

Turbidity= Turbidity= )
Well No. Purge Method: Well No.__ * Puige Method:
Total Degin (feet)___ . _ Depth'to Product (feet); ' Total Depth (feet) Depth to Product (feet):
Depth to Water [fee!) Procluc:l Recovered (ganons} . Depth to Waler (feel): Product Reoovered (gal!ons] -
Water Column (feet): Casmg Dnameter (Inches) Water Column (feet)_ Casmg Dlameter {inchies):
80% Recharge Depth (feet):

80% Recharge Depth (feet): 1 Welt Volume {gallons):

1 Well Volume (gallons)._.

(:omments

. iComments:

Turbidity=

Turbidity=

g \generafforms\Gwsmplg.xis

10/12/99




EXHIBIT 8

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY DATA SHEETS



e

Test/America

IHNCORPORATED

4/22/02

TRC ALTON 3879
KATHRYN QUINNELL

5052 COMMERCIAL CIRCLE
CONCORD, CA 94520

This report includes the analytical certificates of analysis for all
samples listed below. These samples relate to your project

04-HGY Q4-HGJ. The Laboratory Project number is 280062.

An executed copy of the chain of custody and the sample receipt form
are also included as an addendum to this report.

Page 1
Sample Identification Lab Number Collection Date
MW-6 02-A58899 47 9,02
RW-4 02-A58%200 4/ 9/02
RW-2 02-458901 47 9702
RW-3 02-A58302 47 9/02
MW-1 02-A58903 47 9702
MW-4 02-A58904 47 9,02
My-2 ’ 02-A58905 4/ 9702
EW-1 ' 02- A58906 47 9402

These results relate only to the items tested.
This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with
permission of the laboratory.

Report Approved By: Cglzﬁkahﬂl;§;§*121£2 Report Date: 4/19/02

Paul E. Lane, Jr., Lab Director Gall A. Lage, Technical Serv.
Michael H. Dunn, M.S., Technical Dlrector Glenn L. Norton, Technical Serv.
Johmmy A. Mitchell, Dir. Technical Serv. Kelly S. Comstock, Technical Serv.
Eric S. Smith, Assistant Technical Director Pamela A. Langford, Technical Serv.

Jennifer P. Flynn, Technical Services

Laboratory Certification Number: O1168CA

2960 Foster CrEicuron DRIVE / Nasnvibee, TN 37204 7 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0880



Test/America

INCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

TRC ALTON 3879
KATHRYN QUINNELL

5052 COMMERCIAL CIRCLE
CONCORD, CA 94520

Project: 04-HGJ

Lab Number: 02-A58903
Sample ID: MW-1
Sample Type: Water
Site ID:

Date Collected: 4/ 9/02
Time Collected: 11:10

Project Name: 04-HGJ Date Received: 4/12/02
Sampler: JAMES CHIDESTER Time Received: 9:00
Page: 1
Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Methed Batch
*QRGANIC PARAMETERS*
Benzene 3.30 ug/1 0.50 1 4718702 21:11  D.Ramey 8021B 3128
Ethylbenzene ND ug/l (.50 1 4718702 21:11  D.Ramey 8021B 3128
Toluene ’ 0.60 ug/l G.50 1 4/18/02 21:11  D.Ramey 8021B 3128
Xylenes (Total) ) ug/l .50 1 4/18/02 21:11 D.Ramey 8021B 3128
Methyl-t-butylether 2.30 ug/1 .50 1 4/18/02 21:11  D.Ramey 8021B 3128
TPH (Gasoline Range) 127, ug/1 50.0 1 4/18/702 21:11 D.Ramey 8015B/5030 3128
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range

BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

FD = Not detected at the repert limit.
B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.
J = Estimated Value below Repert Limit.

# = BRecovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

2960 Foster CREIGHTON DRIVE / NasuviLLE, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax; 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980



TestAmerica

INCQORPORATETPD

ANALYTTCAL REPORT

TRC ALTON 3879
KATHRYN QUINNELL
5052 COMMERCTIAL CIRCLE

Lab Number: 02-A58905
Sample ID: MW-2
Sample Type: Water

CONCORD, CA 94520 Site ID:
Date Collected: 4/ 9/02
Project: O4-HGJ Time Collected: 11:45
Project Name: 04-HGJ Date Received: 4/12/02
Sampler: JAMES CHIDESTER Time Received: 9:00
Page: 1
Report nil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*QRGANIC PARAMETERS*
Benzene 152. ug/1l 5.00 10 4719702 10:44  D.Ramey 8021B 6738
Ethylbenzene 411, ug/l 5.00 10 4719702 10:44  D.Ramey 8021B 6738
Toluene 42.0 ug/lt 5.00 10 4/19/02 10:44  D.Ramey 80218 6738
Xylenes (Total) " 104, ug/l 5.00 10 4/19/02 10:44  D.Ramey 8021B 6738
Methyl-t-butylether 206, ugsl 5.00 10 4719702 10:44  D.Ramey 8021B 6738
TPH (Gasoline Range) 11200 ug/l 500, 10 4/19/02 10:44  D.Ramey 8015B/5030 6738

MTBE confirmed by GC/MS method 32

60 & <2.5 ug/l

Surrogate

BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT

LARORATORY COMMENTS:

# Recovery Target Range

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B - Analyte was detected in the method blank.

J = Estimated Value below Repert Limit,

# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
MIBE confirmed by GC/MS method 8260 @ <2.5 ug/l

End of Sample Report.

2960 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE / NASHVILLE, TN 37204 / 615-7T26-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0854 / 800-765-0980



Test/America

ANALYTTCAL REPQRT

TRC ALTON 3879
KATHRYN QUINNELL

5052 COMMERCTIAL CIRCLE
CONCORD, CA 94520

Project: 04-HGJ
Project Name: 04-HGJ
Sampler: JAMES CHIDESTER

PN COEREPORATED

Lab Number: 02-A58904
Sample ID: MW-4
Sample Type: Water
Site ID:

Date Collected: 4/ 9/02
Time Collected: 11:30
Date Received: 4/12/02
Time Received: 9:00
Page: 1

Report
Analyte Result Units Limit
*QRGANIC PARAMETERS*
Benzene 15.2 ug/l 0.50
Ethylbenzene 13.8 ug/1 0.50
Toluene 8.50 ug/1l 0.50
Xylenes (Total) 94,1 ug/l 0.50
Methyl-t-butylether 0.90 ug/1 0.50
TPH {Gascline Range) 626, ug/l 50.0

Dil Analysis Analysis

Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
1 4718702 21:40 D.Ramey 2021B 3128
1 4/18/02 21:40 D.Ramey 8021R 3128
1 4718702 21140 D.Ramey 8021B 3128
1 4718702 21:40  D.Ramey 8021B 3128
1 4/18/02 21:40 D.Ramey 8021B 3128
1 4718702 21:40  D.Ramey 8015875030 3128

Surrogate ¥ Recovery

BTEX/GRC Surr., a,a,a-TFT 107.

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND - Not detected at the report limit.
B - Analyte was detected in the method blank.
J ~ Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Target Range

# = Recovery cutside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

2960 Foster CrEIGHTON DRIVE / NasuviLle, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0854 / 800-765-0980



Test/America

ANALYTICAL REPORT

TRC ALTON 3879
KATHRYN QUINNELL
5052 COMMERCIAL CIRCLE

INCORFORATETD

Lab Number: 02-A58899
Sample ID: MW-6
Sample Type: Water

CONCORD, CA 94520 Site ID:
Date Collected: 4/ 9/02
Project: 04-HGJ Time Collected: 9:45
Project Name: 04-HGJ Date Received: 4/12/02
Sampler: JAMES CHIDESTER Time Received: 9:00
_ Page: 1
Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*QRCANIC PARAMETERS#
Benzene ND ug/l .50 I 4/18/02 19:16  D.Ramey 80Z1B 3128
Ethylbenzene ND ug/1 0.50 1 4/18/02 19:16 D.Ramey 8021B 3128
Toluene ND ug/l 0.50 1 4718702 19:16 D.Ramey 8021B 3128
Xylenes (Tatal} " ND ug/l 0.50 1 4/18/02 19:16  D.Ramey 8021B 3128
Methyl-t-butylether ND ug/1 Q.50 1 4/18/02 19:16  D.Ramey 8021B 3128
TPH (Gasoline Range) ND ug/l 50.0 1 4/18/702 19:16  D.Ramey 8015B/5030 3128

Surrogate % Recovery

BTEX/GRC Surr., a,a,a-TFT a7.

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND -« Not detected at the report limit.
B - Analyte was detected in the method blank.
J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Target Range

# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

2960 FoSTER CREIGHTON DRIVE / NASHVILLE, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980




Test/America

INCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

TRC ALTON 3879
KATHRYN QUINNELIL
© 5052 COMMERCIAL CIRCLE

Lab Number: 02-A58906

Sample ID: RW-1
Sample Type: Water

CONCORD, CA 94520 Site ID:
Date Collected: 4/ 9/02
Project: 04-HGJ Time Collected: 12:15
Project Name: 04-HGJ Date Received: 4/12/02
Sampler: JAMES CHIDESTER Time Received: 9:00
Page: 1
Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor  Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*QRGANIC PARAMETERS*
Benzene 786. ug/1 5.00 10 4719702 11:13  D.Ramey 8021B 6738
Ethylbenzene 523. ug/l 5.00 10 4719702 11:13 D, Ramey 8021B 6738
Toluene - 102. ug/1 5.00 10 4719402 11:13  D.Ramey 80218 6738
Yylenes (Total) 366, ug/1 5.00 10 4719702 11:13  D.Ramey 8021B 6738
Methyl-t-butylether 79.0 ug/l 5.00 10 4719702 11:13  D.Ramey 8021B 6738
TPH (Gasoline Range) 10100 ug/l 500. 10 4/19/02 11:13  D.Ramey 8015B/5030 6738
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range

BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

NI = Net detected at the report limit.
B - Analyte was detected in the methed blank.
J = Estimated Value below Report Limit,

# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

2960 FosTer CREIGHTON DRIVE / NASHVILLE,TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980



Test/America

ANALYTICAL REPORT

- TRC ALTON 3879
KATHRYN QUINNELL

5052 COMMERCIAL CIRCLE
CONCORD, CA 94520

Project: O4-HGJ

ITHCORPORATED

Lab Number: 02-A58901
Sample ID: RW-2
Sample Type: Water
Site ID:

Date Collected: 4/ 9/02
Time Collected: 10:20

Project Name: 04-HGJ Date Received: 4/12/02
Sampler: JAMES CHIDESTER Time Received: 9:00
Page: 1
Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor  Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*
Benzene ) ug/l 0.50 1 4718/02 20:14  D.Ramey 8021B 3128
Ethylbenzene ND ug/l 0.50 1 4/18/02 20:14  D.Ramey 8021B 3128
Toluene ND ug/1 0.50 1 4/18/02 20:14  D.Ramey 8021B 3128
Aylenes (Total) ND ug/l 0.50 1 4718702 20:14  D.Ramey 8021B 3128
Methyl-t-butylether WD ug/1l 0.50 1 4/18/02 20:14  D.Ramey 8021B 3128
TPH (Gascline Range) ND ug/l 50.0 1 4718702 20:14  D.Ramey 80158/5030 3128
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
BTEX/GRO Surr., a&,a,a-TFT 101, 67. - 135

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.
B - Analyte was detected in the method blank.
J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.

# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

2960 FosTErR CREIGHTON DRIVE / NasuviLLE, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0054 / 800-765-0080




Test/AAmerica

ANALYTICAL REPORT

TRC ALTON 3879
KATHRYN QUINNELL
5052 COMMERCIAL CIRCLE

INCORPORATED

Lab Number: 02-A58902
Sample ID: RW-3
Sample Type: Water

CONCORD, CA 94520 Site ID:
Date Collected: 4/ 9/02
Project: 04-BGJ Time Collected: 10:45
Project Name: 04-HGJ Date Received: 4/12/02
Sampler: JAMES CHIDESTER Time Received: 9:00
Page: 1
Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*
Benzene ND ug/1 0.50 1 4/18/02 20:43  D.Ramey 8021B 3128
" Ethylbenzene ND ugs1 0.50 1 4/18/02 20:43  D,Ramey 80218 3128
Toluene ND ug/l - 0.50 1 4718702 20:43 D.Ramey 8021B 3128
Xylenes {Total) ND ug/1 .50 1 4/18/02 20:43 D.Ramey 8021B 3128
Methyl-t-butylether 1.00 ugsl 0.50 1 4/18/02 20:43  D.Ramey 80218 3128
TPH ({Gascline Range) ND ug/1 50.0 1 4718702 20:43  D.Ramey 80158/5030 3128

Surrcgate % Recovery

BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 98.

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND - Not detected at the report limit.
B =~ Analyte was detected in the methed blank.
J = Estimated Value below Report lLimit.

Target Range

# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

2960 FosTER CREWGHTON DRIVE / NASHVILLE, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0854 / 800-765-0980



Test/America

INCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

TRC ALTON 3879 Lab Number: 02-A58900
KATHRYN QUINNELL Sample ID: RW-4
5052 COMMERCIAL CIRCLE Sample Type: Water
CONCORD, CA 94520 Site 1ID:

Date Collected: 4/ 9/02
Project: Q4-HGJ Time Collected: 10:00
Project Name: Q4-HGJ Date Received: 4/12/02
Sampler: JAMES CHIDESTER Time Received: 9:00

Page: 1

Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor  Date Time Analyst  Method Batch

*QRGANIC PARAMETERS*

Benzene ND ug/1 0.50 1 4/18/02 19:45 D.Ramey 80218 3128
Ethylbenzene ND ug/l 0.50 1 4/18/,02 19:45 D.Ramey 8021B 3128
Toluene WD ug/1 (.50 -1 4718702 19:45  D.Ramey 80218 3128
Xylenes (Total) ND ug/l 0.50 1 4/18/02 19:45 D.Ramey 80218 3128
Methyl-t-butylether ND ug/l 0.50 1 4/18/02 19%:45 D.Ramey 8021B 3128
. TPH {Gasoline Range) ND ug/1l 50.0 1 4/18/02 19:45 D.Ramey 8015B/5030 3128
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
BTER/GRO Surr., 2,a,a-TET 97. 67. - 135.

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
NI = Not detected at the report limit.
B - Analyte was detected in the method blank.
J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.
# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

2960 FosTER CREIGHTON DrivE / NaseviLke, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980



merica

IMCORPORATED

Test

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project Number: 04-HGJ
Page: 1

Matrix Spike Recovery

Analyte units Orig. Val. MS val Spike Conc  Recovery Target Range Q.C. Batch Spike Sample

*X[JST ANALYSIS**

Benzene g/l < 0.0005 0.0502 0.0500 100 82. - 125. 3128 BLANK
Benzene mg/l < 0.0005 0.0495 0.0500 99 82. - 125, 6738 BLANK
Toluene mg/l < 0.00050 0.05080 0.05000 102 77. - 121. 3128 BLANK
Toluene mgs1l < 0.00050 0.05010 0.05000 100 77. - 121, 6738 BLANK
Ethylbenzene mg/1l < 0.00050 0.04980 0.05000 100 76. - 128, 3128 BLANK
Ethylbenzene mg/t < 0.00050 0.04970 0.05000 a9 76. - 128, 6738 BLANK
Iylenes (Total) mg/1 < 0.00050 0.1011 0.1000 101 79. - 125, 3128 BLANK
Xylenes (Total) mg/1 < 0.00050 0.1005 0.1000 100 79. - 125. 6738 BLANK
Methyl-t-butylethér mg/1 < 0.00050 0.04530 0.05060 91 71. - 128. 3128 BLANK
Methyl-t-butylether mg/1 < 0.00050 0.04540 0.03000 91 71. - 128, 6738 BLANK
TPH (Gasoline Range) mg/1 < 0.0500 0.954 1.00 g5 72, - 126. 3128 BLANK
TPH (Gasoline Range) g/l < 0.0500 1.954 1,00 95 72. - 126. 6738 BLANK
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 94 67. - 135. 3128
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 7% Recovery 95 67. - 135. 6738
Matrix Spike Duplicate
Analyte units Orig. Val. Duplicate RPD Limit Q.C. Batch
**FST PARAMETERS**

Benzene mg/1 0.0502 0.0503 0.20 13, 3128
Benzene mg/1 0.0495 0.0498 0.80 13. 6738
Toluene mg/1 0.05090 0.05070 0.39 13, 3128
Toluene mg/1 0.05010 0.05030 0.40 13. 6738
Ethylbenzene mg/1 0,04980 0.05000 0.40 13. 3128
Ethylbenzene mg/1 0.04970 0.04970 0.00 13. 6738
Xylenes (Total) mg/1 0.1011 ¢.1010 0.10 13. 3128
Xylenes (Total) mg/1 0.1005 .1006 0.10 13. 6738
Methyl-t-butylether mg/1 0.04530 (.04550 0.44 12, 3128

0.04540 (.04560 0.44 12. 6738

Methyl-t-butylether mg/1

Project QC contimyed . . .
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Matrix Spike Duplicate
Analyte units Orig. Val. Duplicate RPD Limit Q.C. Batch
TPH {Gasoline Range) mg/1 0.954 0.866 9.67 20. 3128
TPH (Gasoline Range} ng/l 0.954 0.866 9.67 20, 6738
BTEX/GRC Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 94 . 3128
BTEL/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Racovery 94. 6738
Laboratory Control Data
Analyte units Known Val. Analyzed Val % Recovery Target Range Q.C. Batch

**UST PARAMETERS**

Benzene mg/l 0.1000 0.0922 92 82 - 122 3128
Benzene mg/1 0.1000 0.0932 923 82 - 122 6738
. Toluene mg/1 0.1000 0.09250 92 77 - 119 3128
Toluene mg/1 0.1000 0.09340 93 77 - 119 6738
Ethylbenzene mg/1 0.1000 0.09080 91 76 - 125 3128
Ethylbenzene mg/1 0.1000 0.09170 92 76 - 125 6738
Xylenes (Total) mg/1 0.2000 0.1835 92 73 - 123 3128
Xylenes (Total) mg/1 0.2000 0.1851 93 73 - 123 6738
Methyl-t-butylether mg/1 0.1000 0.08180 82 71 - 126 3128
Methyl-t-butylether mg/l 0.1000 0.08320 83 71 - 126 6738
TPH (Gasoline Range} mg/1 1.00 0.954 95 75 - 126 3128
TPH {Gasoline Range} mg/1 1.00 0.954 95 75 - 126 6738
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT. % Recovery 92 67 - 135 3128
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 92 67 - 135 6738
Blank Data
Analyte Blank Value Units Q.C. Batch Date Analyzed Time Analyzed
**UST PARAMETERS**
Benzene < 0.0005 mg/l 3128 4/18/02 18:19

Project QC continued . . .
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Blank Data
Analyte Blank Value Units Q.C. Batch Analysis Date Analysis Time
Benzene < 0.0005 mg/l 6738 £/19/02 2:56
Toluene < 0.00050 mgs1 3128 4/18/02 18:19
Toluene < 0.00050 mg/1 6738 4/19/02 2:56
Ethylbenzene < 1.00050 mg/1 3128 4/18/02 18:19
Ethylbenzene < ,00030 mg/l 6738 4/19/02 2:56
Xylenes (Total) < 0.00050 mgrl 3128 4/18/02 18:19
Xylenes {Total) < (.00050 mgsl 6738 4/19/02 2:56
Methyl-t-butylether < 0.00050 mg/l 3128 4/18/02 18:19
Methyl-t-butylether < 0.00050 mgsl 6738 4/19/02 2:56
TPH (Gasoline Range) < 0.0500 mg/l 3128 4718702 18:19
TPE (Gascline Range) < 0.0500 mgst 6738 4/19/02 2:56

Blank Data
Analyte Blank Value Units Q.C. Batch Date Analyzed Time Analyzed

**[JST PARAMETERS*#*

BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 98. % Recovery 3128 4718702 18:19
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 97. % Recovery 6738 4719702 2:56

# = Value ovutside Laboratory historical or method prescribed QC limits.

End ¢f Report for Project 280062
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Test/America

APO RATE

Consultant Name:
Address:

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Nashville Division
2960 Foster Creighton
® Nashville, TN 37204

TRC

Phone: 615-726-0177
Toll Free: §00-765-0980
Fax: 615-726-3404

| ExgonMobil
Report To: KXH'W?*\ Q“;"?Hf—// CTAQC)

5052 Comwrcsn( Clircle_.

Invoice To: (ExxonMobil PM unless otherwise indicate)

[ 4

City/State/Zip: Cohwm{ , CA 99‘552. A;count # 3 87?
ExxonMobil Project Mgr: _ (Gene O#eﬂa PO #: 450/66 805!
Telephone Number: 92.5 - & 88 ~ 1200 FaxNo.: 925 -658% ~038%  raciityio# OH - HET
Sampler Name: (Print) JAMES CHIDESTER. Site Address (024 Maun Stred
Sampler Signature: & C%@&—- City, State Zip Mﬁ ) (A
Preservative Matrix Analyze For: -
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E| £ |5 2|5 AR B ﬁ\- S =|gjNE
3148 |8 AN R E R HHE 19 HE R
PRI R PR - I o e et L T IR ES z| 8|=
[] [i3]) b mlE = o
Sampie ID / Description o F |2 2 S |i ﬁ%%g%‘%gé%;g@%égi\\ E’:E"@ﬁf
Ry M€ |1]4fe] 995 4| X X[ X X XXX
. o  Riw-4 jooo | il
d Riw-2 1620
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o3 M) Hio
o § MY 1136
o5 MW -2 145
THo0f $ RW- | V |lzis |\ |\ W v N [V W N,
Special Instructions: ] 1 i Laberatory Comments:
K Pk“‘s‘f- uham h{?h‘:gf‘ MTEE bf 8'250 Temperature Upon Receipt: C?'d ]
7 red CO j Sample Containers Intact? Y N
PL" WO# Wﬁi‘ 6( &R EDD FWMf VOCs Free of Headspace? Y N
Relipguished by: . Date Time |Received by: Date Time
% C%‘;b- ‘f//ﬁje;z 90
Reffaguished by: Date Time |Received by Testgmerigd: Date Time
W Y| goe



TESTAMERICA, INC.
COOLER RECEIPT FORM

Client: TRC BC# W&/

Cooler Received On:_§ f?"’b And Opened On: 9/ !ﬂl"“— By:__Mark Beasley

(Signaf:ure)/

1. Temperature of Cooler when opened L DEGREES CELSIUS
2. Were custody seals on outside of cooler and intact?.....coemerniriiiiiinnniiniiiinnn.. @NO

a. If yes,what kind and where: TAPE C HM 'H ‘g&ef(

b. Were the signature and date corre_ct? ........ S T YES NO
3. Were custody seals on containers intact"YE@
4. Were custody papers inside cololer?....; ........................ t1statenrsersntssinasnsnnenasanas @VO
5. Were custody papers properly filled out (ink,signed,etc)?.......... ...................... @ NO
6. Did you sign the custody papers in the appropriate place?.........coioiciisnninvairaimns @‘I ()
7. 'What kind of packing material was usanuts Other None
8 Was sufficient ice used (if appropriate)?....cc.ccceiavienes eebtiesaasaasieisasraatrrantes .@ﬂ)
9. Did all bottles arrive in good condition( UDDTOKEN)?......evverressrscrsrresmcssssssssinns NO
10. Were all b'ottle labels complete (#,date,signed,pres,etc)?........ e vverins NO
11. Did all bottle labels and tags agree with ﬁustody PAPers?...cconeceent rreerererasmnasriad NO
12. Were correct bottles used for the analyéis réquested?.;................... ............... O
13. If present, was any observable VOA headspace present?.....c.oveemmvare . Y@
14. If present, were VOA vials checked for absence of air bubbles and noted if found?.......@o |
15. Was sufficient amount of sample sent in each bottle?.....ccocoiiiiiiiniivinnnniiiminines, @ NO
16. Were correct preservatives nsed?......ccoveivrervrserenncnsinenans crreestisere rerrrntssesanin i ofen YESYNO
17. Was residual chlorine present (if appropriate?).....ccccvevvriimricciiiniieeninnn, vees YE @

18. Corrective action taken, if necessary:

a. Name of person contacted:___SEE ATTACHED FOR RESOLUTION IF NEEDED
b. Date: '

Cooler Receipt Form LF-1 10/8/99




